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CENTRALUNIVERSITYOF JHARKHAND
( A central university Established by an Act of Parliament of India in 2009)

CHERI-MANATU,DlST-RANCHl-835222
JHARKHAND

INCOME AND EXPENDITUREACCOUNT FOR THEYEAR ENDED31ST MARCH, 2025

PARTICULARS

INCOME
Academic Receipts
Grants /Subsidies
Income from Investments
Interest Earned
Other Income
Prior Period income

TOTAL (A)

EXPENDITURE
Staff Payments & Benefits (Establishment Expenses)

Academic Expenses
Administrative & General Expenses
TransportationExpenses
Repair & Maintenance
Finance Costs

Depreciation
Other Expenses
Prior Period Expenses

TOTAL (B)

Balance being excess of Income over Expenditure (A-B)

Transfer to/ from Desingnated Fund
Building Fund

Others (Specify)
Balance being Surplus / (Deficit) carried to Capital Fund
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES & NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Place- Cheri Manatu, Ranchi
Date-25.06.2025

SCHEDULE
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As at March 31,2025

17,864.00

FOR CENTRALUNIVERSITY OF JHARKHAND

(Shri P.K. Panda)
Finance Officer

(Amount in Rs)

As at March 31,2024

Das)

Vice Chancellor



(Amount in Rs.)
SCHEDULE-1                                   CORPUS / CAPITAL FUND 2024-25 2023-24

Balance at the begining of the year 2,75,18,78,778.56                      2,70,80,32,487.00                      
Add: Contribution towards Corpus/ Capital Fund
Add: Grants from UGC, Government of India and State Government to 
the extent utilized for Capital Expenditure. 9,01,49,515.00                            11,76,19,556.00                          
Add: Assets purchased out of Earmarked fund
Add:  Assets purchased out of Sponsered projects, where ownership 
vests in the Institution.
Add: Assets donated / Gifts received 97,83,910.80                               
Add: Assets Capitalised out of HEFA fund 55,57,30,801.00                         
Add: Other Additions
Add: Excess of Income over expenditure transferred from the Income & 
Expenditure. 1,26,52,532.06                            9,17,13,867.34                            
[Deduct]: Adjustment as per Audit Observation (16,54,87,132.00)                        

[Deduct]: Deficit transferred from the Income &Expenditure Account

Balance at the Year End 3,42,01,95,537.41                      2,75,18,78,778.56                      

SCHEDULE "1"TO "24" FORMING INTEGRAL PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JHARKHAND
( A central university Established by an Act of Parliament of India in 2009)

CHERI-MANATU,DIST-RANCHI-835222
JHARKHAND



EARMARKED FUND ENDOWMENT FUND CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

a] Balance as at the beginning of the year 47,99,201.00             -                                 47,99,201.00            38,12,500.00                      
b] Add: Addition to the Fund -                                 -                              -                                        
i)Donation / Grants -                                 -                              47,99,201.00                      
ii)Income from investments made of the funds -                               -                                 -                              -                                        
iii) Accrrued interest on investments of the funds  -                               -                                 -                              -                                        
iv) Other additions -                               -                                 -                              -                                        
TOTAL (a+b) 47,99,201.00             -                                 47,99,201.00            86,11,701.00                      

c) Utilisation/Expenditure toward objective of fund 
i) Capital Expenditure
      > Fixed Assets 47,99,201.00             -                                 47,99,201.00            -                                        
      > Others -                               -                                 -                              -                                        
ii) Revenue Expenditure
     > Salaries, Wages Allowance etc. -                               -                                 -                              -                                        
     > Rent -                               -                                 -                              -                                        
     > Other Administrative Expenses -                               -                                 -                              -                                        
d) Unutilsed amount refunded -                              38,12,500.00                      
TOTAL (C) 47,99,201.00             -                                 47,99,201.00            38,12,500.00                      
Net Balance as at the year end (a+b-c) -                               -                              47,99,201.00                      

-                                 
Represented by
Cash & Bank Balance -                               -                              -                                        
Investments -                               -                                 -                              -                                        
Interest Accrued but not due -                               -                                 -                              -                                        

TOTAL -                               -                             -                                        

SCHEDULE- 2                                     DESIGNATED/ EARMARKED/ ENDOWMENT FUNDS
Fund Wise Break-up Total



SCHEDULE -3
2024-25 2023-24

A. CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deposits from Staff
Deposits from Students 4,44,27,682.00 3,11,84,417.00
(University Hostel Library & Centre Caution Money Deposits)
Sundry Creditors ( Project Goods & Services, etc.)
  -For Good & Services 2,98,75,623.71 2,28,38,810.71
  -Others 28,39,912.00
Deposits -Others (Including EMD & SD) 15,92,11,604.99 14,51,20,441.00
Statutory Liabilities (PF, NPS, Proff. TAX ,TDS, WC Tax Royalty)
  -Overdue
  -Others 1,90,59,241.08 2,19,45,238.50
Other Current Liabilities
   -Salary /Remuneration 3,26,99,019.00 3,00,47,279.00
    -Receipts against sponsored projects -3(a) 4,69,96,102.39 4,18,31,606.00
   -Receipts against sponsored fellowship & sholarships -3 (b) 6,39,872.00 9,66,490.00
   -Unutilized Grants - 3( c) 11,38,81,995.00 12,98,65,510.00
  -Grants in Advance 73,31,30,899.00 1,04,91,66,247.00
  -Other Funds -Special Funds payable/ unexpent(Secured Loan) 73,63,22,838.34 74,59,31,372.34
  -Other Liabilities 13,59,002.00 15,19,557.00

TOTAL (A) 1,92,04,43,791.51 2,22,04,16,968.55

B. PROVISIONS
  -For Taxation
  -Gratuity 29,46,598.00 54,85,572.00
  -Superannuation Fund 6,00,00,000.00
  -Accumulated Leave Encashment 2,29,165.00 26,58,804.00
  -Trade Warranties / Claims
  -Others(Committed Expense & provision for unsettled claims) 1,49,62,526.59 2,22,33,195.00

TOTAL (B) 7,81,38,289.59 3,03,77,571.00
TOTAL (A+B) 1,99,85,82,081.10 2,25,07,94,539.55

CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS FOR EXPENSES



SCHEDULE -3(a) SPONSORED PROJECTS

 Sl.
no NAME OF THE PROJECTS DR. CR.

 FUNDS GRANT
RECIVEED  RECOVERED TOTAL

 REVENUE
EXPENDITURE 

 CAPITAL
EXPINDITURE 

 OVERHEDS
CHARGE 

 ADVANCE
PROVIDED 

 REFUND TO
FUNDING
AGENCY  DR.  CR. 

I SPONSORED PROJECTS
A UNIVERSITY GRANT COMMISSION

 -MAJOR RESEARCH PROJECT (MRP)
1       MRP DHARMENDRA SINGH -(IUAC) -                         
2       MRP GRANT B.P. SINHA 1,14,018.00         1,14,018.00         -                         23,800.00            90,218.00                        
3       MRP PROJECT R.K. DEY 932.00                  932.00                  932.00                              
4       MRP KAVITA PARMAR (SERB) 11,426.00            11,426.00            11,426.00                        
5       MRP RAJ BAHADUR SINGH (SERB) 14,64,549.00       93,969.00            15,58,518.00       9,08,299.00         1,35,000.00         5,15,219.00                     
6       MRP PROJECT GAJENDRA PRASAD 2,446.00               2,446.00               -                         2,446.00               -                                     
7       MRP BASUDEV PRADHAN SERB 1,00,000.00         1,00,000.00         1,00,000.00                     
8       MRP PROJECT ENDANGER LANGUAGE 49,32,481.00       49,32,481.00       3,82,347.00         41,736.00               45,08,398.00                   
9       MRP PROJECT SAC ARVIND CHANDRA PANDEY -                         -                         -                                     

10    MRP R&D PILOT PROJECT AMIT KUMAR 2,78,818.00         2,78,818.00         2,78,818.00                     
11    MRP PROJECT ASHOK NIMESH -                         -                         -                                     
12    MRP SAC AVIRIS AMIT KUMAR -                         -                         -                         -                                         -                                     
13    MRP SACGISAT ARVIND CHANDRA PANDEY -                         -                         -                         -                                         -                                     
14    SERB BASUDEV PRADHAN FACULTY TRAVEL TO USA -                         6,13,140.00         6,13,140.00         6,13,140.00         -                                     
15    MRP NISAR BIOMASS- AMIT KUMAR -                         -                         -                                     
16    MRP NISAR GEOLOGY- AC PANDEY -                         -                         -                                     
17    MRP PROJECT NISAR- BIKASH RANJAN PARIDA -                         -                         -                                         -                                     
18    MRP- RAJ BAHADUR SINGH -                         -                         -                                     
19    MRP ARCHIVAL & NON ARCHIVAL SEEMA MAMTA MINZ 33,000.00            33,000.00            33,000.00                        
20    CSR COE S K Samdarshi -                         -                         -                                     
21    MRP NIRMALI BORDOLI SERB EEQ -                         3,19,000.00         3,19,000.00         2,00,000.00         1,19,000.00         -                                     
22    UGC STARTUP GRANT DR. BHUPENDRA SINGH -                         -                         -                                     
23    UGC DAE CSR INDORE S.K SAMDARSHI 8,57,623.00         8,57,623.00         8,16,489.00         41,134.00                        
24    MRP MOBILE PROJECT- DEVVRAT SINGH 58,533.00            58,533.00            58,533.00                        
25    MRP PROJECT (QUARKONIUM)- VINEET KUMAR AGOTIYA -                         -                         -                                     

SUB - TOTAL -                         78,53,826.00       10,26,109.00       -                  88,79,935.00       29,20,275.00       41,736.00              2,80,246.00         -               -                        -                                         56,37,678.00                  

 -BASIC SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH (BSR)
1       BSR VINEET KUMAR AGOTIYA -                         -                         -                                     
2       BSR PARTHA GHOSE -                         -                         -                                     
3       BSR PURABI SAIKIA -                         -                         -                                     
4       BSR DHARMENDRA SINGH -                         -                         -                                     
5       BSR SACHIN KUMAR 1,71,249.00         1,71,249.00         1,71,249.00                     
6       BSR BHASKAR SINGH -                         -                         -                                     
7       BSR PALLAVI sharma -                         -                         -                                     
8       BSR UGC STARTUP RAMESH ORAON 2,69,451.00         2,69,451.00         2,69,451.00        -                                     
9       BSR NIRMALI BORDOLI -                         -                         -                                     

10    MRP RESEARCH M RAMAKRISHNAN 84,932.00            84,932.00            84,932.00                        
11    INDIAN-JAPAN JOINT RESEARCH PROJECT DR. BASUDEV PRA 28,881.00            28,881.00            28,881.00                        
12     Research Award S.K. Choudhary 30-95/2016(SA-II) 6,68,993.00         (6,68,993.00)        6,68,993.00                          

SUB- TOTAL 6,68,993.00         5,54,513.00         -                         -                  (1,14,480.00)        -                         -                           -                         -               2,69,451.00        6,68,993.00                         2,85,062.00                     
-                         -                                     

 -UGC FRP -                         -                                     
-                         -                                     

1       UGC FRP - SANDEEP KUMAR CHOUDHURI 18,30,784.00       (18,30,784.00)     18,30,784.00                       
2       UGC FRP - PARTHA GHOSH 8,37,232.00         8,37,232.00         -                         -                                         
3       UGC FRP- PALLAVI KUMARI 42,09,698.00       (42,09,698.00)     42,09,698.00                       
4       UGC FRP- SABYASACHI BHUNIA 16,90,556.00       16,90,556.00       -                         -                                         
5       UGC FRP - BIKASH RANJAN PARIDA 16,30,779.00       16,30,779.00       -                         -                                         
6       YSS PROJECT PARTHA GHOSH (SERB) -                         -                         -                                         -                                     
7       YSS PROJECT DEBJIT DAS (SERB) -                         -                         -                                         -                                     
8       STATUS DISTRIBUTION -PURABI SAIKIA (SERB) 93.00                    93.00                    93.00                                
9       FTYS - GAJENDRA PRASAD SINGH -                         -                         -                                     

10    UGC SUG -SANDEEP KUMAR CHOUDHURI 2,04,864.00         2,04,864.00         2,04,864.00                     
11    FRP Jayant Baral 3,00,000.00         3,00,000.00         3,00,000.00                     

SUB- TOTAL 1,01,99,049.00   5,04,957.00         41,58,567.00       -                  (55,35,525.00)     -                         -                           -                         -               -                        60,40,482.00                       5,04,957.00                     

01.04.2024  RECEIPTS AND RECOVERIES DURING THE YEAR EXPENDITURES DURING THE YEAR 31.03.2025
Opening balance CR. DR. CLOSING BALANCE



-                         -                                     
B. OTHER MINISTRY -                         -                                     

-                         -                                     
   -MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (MHRD) -                         -                                     

-                         -                                     
Department Of Science & Technology -                         -                                     

1       MRP-DAE-CSR DHARMENDRA SINGH INDORE 62,703.00            8,29,574.00         8,92,277.00         3,02,345.00         5,89,932.00                     
2       MRP GRANT- KONCHOK TASHI 83,838.00            83,838.00            83,838.00                        
3       MRP GRANT- RAJ KISHORE MISHRA -                         -                         -                                     
4       MRP GRANT- BIPLOP KR KOILA (DFT) -                         -                         -                                     
5       AVIJIT GHOSH (DST/TN/CBRI/C/199 5,16,560.95         -                         (5,16,560.95)        2,21,822.00         7,38,382.95                          

6        CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JHARKHAND (PI- PROF. S.K. SAM 
DARSHI)GEET PROJECT  

52,62,299.34       1,87,574.00         54,49,873.34       54,49,873.34                   

7        MRP DAE CSR DHARMENDRA SINGH 60,320.00            60,320.00            60,320.00                        
8       BSR STARTUPGRANT BIKASH RANJAH PARIDA -                         -                         -                                     
9       INDIAN KNOWLEDGE SYSTEM (AICTE) 3921 T.K BASANTIA 21,945.00            79,026.00            1,00,971.00         1,00,000.00         971.00                  -                                     

SUB- TOTAL 5,16,560.95         54,91,105.34       10,96,174.00       -                  60,70,718.39       6,24,167.00         -                           971.00                  -               -                        7,38,382.95                         61,83,963.34                  
-                         -                                     

 -Inspired Research -                         -                                     
-                         -                                     

1       DR. ADITYA KUMAR PANDA -INSOIRED FACULTY -                         -                         -                                     
2       SATCHI KUMARI - INSPIRE FACULTY -                         -                         -                                     

SUB- TOTAL -                         -                         -                         -                  -                         -                         -                           -                         -               -                        -                                         -                                     
-                         -                                     

 -MRP Project Young Sceintist -                         -                                     
1       YSS BASUDEV PRADHAN (SERB) -                         -                         -                                     
2       YSS BIKASH RANJAN PARIDA -                         -                         -                                     

SUB- TOTAL -                         -                         -                         -                  -                         -                         -                           -                         -               -                        -                                         -                                     
-                         -                                     

  -SCIENCE & ENGINEERING RESEARCH BOARD (SERB) -                         -                                     
-                         -                                     

1       MRP GRANT- ARNAB SHANKAR BHATTACHARYA -                         -                         -                                     
2       RAMANUJAN FELLOWSIP- DR BASUDEV PRADHAN 1,48,576.00         1,48,576.00         1,48,576.00                     
3       RAMANUJAN FELLOWSIP- BIPLOP KR KOILA 2,60,609.00         2,60,609.00         2,60,609.00                     
4       SERB JITENDRA KUMAR -                         -                         -                                     
5       SERB SABYASACHI BHUNIA 27,67,000.00       27,67,000.00       15,46,918.00       1,75,480.00         10,44,602.00                   
6       MRP NIRMALI BORDOLI SERB EEQ -                         -                         -                                     
7       MRP SERB EEQ RAMESH ORAON 12,43,964.00       12,43,964.00       12,43,964.00                   
8       MRP SERB EEQ/2017/000476 KULDEEP BAUDH -                         -                         -                         -                                         -                                     
9       MRP SERB EEQ/2017/000476- KULDEEP BAUDH 6,81,156.00         6,81,156.00         4,000.00               6,77,156.00                     

SUB -TOTAL -                         51,01,305.00       -                         -                  51,01,305.00       15,50,918.00       -                           1,75,480.00         -               -                        -                                         33,74,907.00                  
-                         -                                     

  -COUNCIL OF SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH -                         -                                     
-                                     

-                         -                         -                                     
SUB- TOTAL -                         -                         -                         -                  -                         -                         -                           -                         -               -                        -                                         -                                     

-                         -                                     
  -INDIAN COUNCIL OF SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH -                         -                                     

1       MRP GRANT - RAJASHREE PADHI 3,60,000.00         3,60,000.00         3,60,000.00                     
2       ICSSR-SUCHETA SEN CHAUDHARY (SCEK BIRHOR) 8,50,000.00         8,50,000.00         6,24,373.00         2,25,627.00                     
3       ICSSR- SANHITA SUCHARITA 1,76,843.00         1,76,843.00         -                         1,76,843.00        -                                     
4       RAJASHREE PADHI STUDY OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT ICSSR 7,75,000.00         7,75,000.00         7,75,000.00                     
5       ICSSR Vimal Kishore 1,45,696.00         100.00                  1,45,796.00         3,000.00               1,42,796.00                     

SUB- TOTAL -                         15,32,539.00       7,75,100.00         -                  23,07,639.00       6,27,373.00         -                           -                         -               1,76,843.00        -                                         15,03,423.00                   
-                         -                                     

 -GOI DEPARTMENT OF SPACE -                         -                                     
1       MRP GRANT MANOJ KUMAR 1,16,865.00         1,16,865.00         1,16,865.00                     

SUB- TOTAL -                         1,16,865.00         -                         -                  1,16,865.00         -                         -                           -                         -               -                        -                                         1,16,865.00                     
 -MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY -                         -                                     
 -Department of Biotechnology -                         -                                     

1       DBT BUILDER PROJECT- Prof. A.N. MISHRA -                         -                                     
2        DST Fist Project Manoj Kumar -                         -                         -                                     

SUB- TOTAL -                         -                         -                         -                  -                         -                         -                           -                         -               -                        -                                         -                                     



-                         -                                     
C  OTHERS -                         -                         -                                     
1       ATAL FDP PROGRAMME 49,000.00            49,000.00            49,000.00                        
2       CCL CONSULTANCY PROJECT PROF. MANOJ KUMAR 1,080.00               28,24,540.00       28,25,620.00       20,28,518.00       3,05,920.00         4,91,182.00                     
3       CCL MINES PROJECT PROF. MANOJ KUMAR 6,48,320.00         14,56,461.00       21,04,781.00       21,04,781.00                   
4       CCL CONSULTANCY_03_PREC&MANAGEMENT PLAN 28,72,000.00       28,72,000.00       28,72,000.00                   
5       DR. R D MUNDA TRIBAL WELFARE RES (VIMAL KISHOR) -                         1,62,000.00         1,62,000.00         1,62,000.00                     
6       CSIR HENA FIRDUAS -                         3,91,667.00         3,91,667.00         3,91,667.00                     
7       DST FIST PROF. R.K DEY -                         91,00,000.00       91,00,000.00       34,00,000.00       33,00,000.00         24,16,949.00      16,949.00                             -                                     
8       DST FIST PROF. SARANG MEDHAKAR -                         1,63,88,000.00   1,63,88,000.00   81,94,000.00       35,65,440.00         46,28,560.00      -                                     
9       DST SHRI PROF. A.C PANDEY -                         1,10,98,200.00   1,10,98,200.00   43,27,941.00       43,22,996.00         4,00,000.00         19,84,813.00      62,450.00                        

10    Dst Fist Project Prof. Manoj Kumar -                         53,51,858.00       53,51,858.00       26,75,929.00       17,89,798.00         8,86,131.00        -                                     
11    DST STUTI MANOJ KUMAR 22,511.00            22,511.00            22,511.00                        
12    ICPR PROJECT DR. RABINDRANATH SHARMA 49,372.00            49,372.00            49,372.00            -                                     
13    ICSSR 10 DAYS RESEARCH METHOLOGY DR. KRITI BHASHWAR 1,50,000.00         1,50,000.00         -                         -                                     
14    ICSSR PROJECT DR. PRAGYA SHUKLA 16,603.00            16,603.00            16,603.00                        
15    ICSSR COLLABORATIVE RESERCH DR.RAJASHREE PADHI 5,64,863.00         5,64,863.00         1,05,290.00         4,59,573.00                     
16    ICSSR DR.SHASHI SINGH 1,50,000.00         1,50,000.00         1,50,000.00         -                                     
17    ICSSR PROJECT DR. BATESHWAR SINGH 1,82,894.00         2,45,394.00         62,500.00            62,500.00                        
18    ICSSR PROJECT- DR. SANHITA SUCHARITA (PMAY) 5,43,849.00         5,43,849.00         4,01,380.00         74,844.00               67,625.00                        
19    ICSSR PROJECT SEEMA MAMTA MINZ 2,75,000.00         3,30,000.00         6,05,000.00         3,02,520.00         3,02,480.00                     
20    ISRO- DMSP PROJECT-ARVIND CHANDRA PANDEY 8,72,356.00         6,05,775.00         14,78,131.00       5,57,885.00         4,00,000.00         5,20,246.00                     
21    MRP ASOLAMENDHA  DAM PROJECT BIRENDRA BHARTI 11,80,636.00       4,000.00               11,84,636.00       11,84,636.00                   
22    MRP DR. NITESH BHATIA CONSULTANCY TO M/S WOOL HOUSE -                         -                         -                                     
23    G 20 UNIVERSITY CONNECT PROGRAMME (RIS) -                         -                         -                                     
24    MRP WORLD TRIBE DAY ICPR -                         -                         -                                     
25    NATIONAL SEMINAR DCFS K.B SINGH 59,956.00            (59,956.00)           59,956.00                             -                                     
26    SERB-NPDF BENAZIR FATMA DLS 6,465.00               15,81,827.00       15,88,292.00       14,30,005.00       1,00,000.00         58,287.00                        
27    SERB CRG RAM KISHORE SINGH 31,40,700.00       31,40,700.00       31,40,700.00                   
28    SERB/ECR/2016-/000888 PALLAVI SHARMA 1,49,064.00         1,49,064.00         -                         1,49,064.00        -                                     
29    TRIBE HINDU CONTINUATION IN INDIA ICPR RAJANIKANT P 7,238.00               7,238.00               7,238.00                           
30    UGC STARTUP GRANT DR. BHUPENDRA SINGH -                         2,71,799.00         2,71,799.00         1,96,664.00         135.00                 75,000.00                        
31    ARMED FORCES FLAG DAY -                         -                         -                                     
32    MRP GRANT -JEUTI BAROOAH (UNICEF) 1,818.00               1,818.00               1,818.00                           
33    MRP PROJECT AMIT KUMAR 1,20,414.00         1,20,414.00         1,20,414.00                     
34    Walter Bake 3,83,704.00         3,83,704.00         3,83,704.00                     
35    SIA AJAI SINGH 16,23,159.00       16,23,159.00       16,23,159.00                   
36    TANUSHREE KUNDU IFSFS STUDY OF TRIBAL COMMITEE JH -                         7,75,000.00         7,75,000.00         -                                         7,75,000.00                     
37    NSS 17,27,663.00       17,27,663.00       17,27,663.00                   
38    MRP PROJECT ANVESHAN- AJAI SINGH 23,875.00            23,875.00            23,875.00                        
39    OTHER UNRECONCILED PROJECTS 63,72,842.46       1,32,584.00         65,05,426.46       82,854.00            64,22,572.46                   
40    PSYCHOLOGICAL STUDY OF TRIBES SHAMSHER ALAM 1,31,848.00         1,31,848.00         57,241.00            74,607.00                        
41    SHAMSHER ALAM CONTINUITY CHALLENGES AND CONFLUENCE 9,00,000.00         9,00,000.00         9,00,000.00                     
42    Rajnikant Pandey UPTDD project 1,42,178.00         1,42,178.00         1,42,178.00                     
43    SERB CRG PROJECT DR. BASUDEV PRADHAN 25,93,828.00       25,93,828.00       -                         24,63,660.00         1,30,168.00                     
44    Seed Fund 28,98,782.59       17,18,315.00       46,17,097.59       46,17,097.59                   
45    SHASHI KUMAR MISHRA FOREIGN STUDIES 2,69,091.00         2,68,926.00         5,38,017.00         1,20,807.00         20,698.00            3,96,512.00                     

SUB -TOTAL 3,92,850.00         2,06,76,496.05   5,99,18,110.00   -                  8,02,01,756.05   2,40,80,406.00   1,30,53,078.00     12,05,920.00       -               1,00,65,652.00  76,905.00                             2,93,89,247.05               

GRANT TOTAL 1,17,77,452.95   4,18,31,606.39   6,69,74,060.00   -                  9,70,28,213.44   2,98,03,139.00   1,30,94,814.00     16,62,617.00       -               1,05,11,946.00  75,24,762.95                       4,69,96,102.39               



Sl.
no NAME OF THE PROJECT DR CR

FUNDS GRANT
RECIVEED RECOVERED TOTAL

REVENUE
EXPENDITURE

CAPITAL
EXPINDITURE

OVERHEDS
CHARGE

ADVANCE
PROVIDED

REFUND TO
FUNDING
AGENCY DR. CR.

1
ICSSR DOCTORAL FELLOWSHIP SATYA PRAKSH MISHRA 
(DEDS - - - 

2 INSPIRE FELLOWSHIP STUTI 53,780.00         53,780.00          53,780.00 
3 TANNUSHREE CSIR FELLOWSHIP 78.00                 78.00                 78.00 
4 UGC JRF FELLOWSHIP 7,71,097.00    (7,71,097.00)     7,71,097.00        
5 MRP GRANT (A.N. MISHRA A) 6,561.00           6,561.00            6,561.00 
6 MRP PROJECT (A.N. MISHRA AA) 20,000.00         20,000.00          20,000.00 

7
POULOMI CHAKRABORTY DST INSPIRE FELLOWSHIP 55,200.00         55,200.00          55,200.00 

8
SANDEEP KUMAR CHOUDHARY UGC DAE/CSR PROJECT 25,818.00         25,818.00          25,818.00 

9 GATE SCHOLARSHIP 2.00 2.00 2.00 
10 CSIR UGC JRF (ROSELEENA MINZ) - - - - - 
11 DST FELLOWSHIP PREET PRAKASH PDF - 2,43,651.00         2,43,651.00       2,43,651.00       - 

12
DST-INSPIRE FACULTY FELLOW, CUJ ANNESHA GHOSH 18,37,645.00       18,37,645.00    18,37,645.00    - 

13 SERB-DOCTORAL FELLOWSHIP PRASHANT KUMAR-DEE 4,98,000.00      13,06,800.00       18,04,800.00    18,04,800.00    - 
14 PRASHANT KUMAR ARYA ICSSR FELLOWSHIP - 1,98,500.00         1,98,500.00       1,98,500.00 
15 ICMR ARPITA JHA (RAJAKISHORE MISHRA) 2,97,051.00      2,97,051.00       2,37,118.00       59,933.00 
16 ICSSR  DOCTORAL FELLOWSHIP SHIMA SAHA 10,000.00         1,10,000.00         1,20,000.00       1,20,000.00       - 

17 ICSSR DOCTORAL FELLOWSHIP SATYA PRAKSH 
MISHRA (DEDS - 2,40,000.00         2,40,000.00       1,30,000.00       1,10,000.00 

18 ICSSR DOCTRAL FELLOWSHIP NEHA KUMARI - 1,30,000.00         1,30,000.00       1,30,000.00       - 
19 ICSSR DOCTRAL FELLOWSHIP SURAJ MINZ - 2,40,000.00         2,40,000.00       1,30,000.00       1,10,000.00 
20 INSPIRE FELLOWSHIP ANKIT ABHILASH SWAIN - 6,41,793.00         6,41,793.00       6,41,793.00       - 
21 INSPIRE FELLOWSHIP SUBHASHREE PATRA - 6,60,800.00         6,60,800.00       6,60,800.00       - 

GRAND TOTAL 7,71,097.00    9,66,490.00      56,09,189.00       -                  58,04,582.00    59,35,807.00    - -                -              -                 7,71,097.00        6,39,872.00 

SCHEDULE-3 (b)SPONSORED FELLOWSHIP & SCHOLARSHIP
31.03.2024 TRANSACTIONS DURING THE YEAR 31.03.2025

OPENING BALANCES CR. DR. CLOSING BALANCE



Amount in INR
2024-25 2023-24

A. Plan Grants: Government of India

     Balance B/F -                                                                                            -                                                                                                        
     Add: receipts during the year -                                                                                            -                                                                                                        

Total (a) -                                                                                            -                                                                                                        
     Less: Refunds -                                                                                            -                                                                                                        
     Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure -                                                                                            -                                                                                                        
     Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure -                                                                                            -                                                                                                        

Total (b) -                                                                                            -                                                                                                        
     Unutilized carried forward (a-b) -                                                                                            -                                                                                                        
B. UGC Grants: Plan

     Balance B/F 12,98,65,510.00                                                                     (6,80,02,066.00)                                                                                  
     Add: receipts during the year 11,61,00,000.00                                                                     31,54,87,132.00                                                                                 
     Add: interest Earned

Total (c) 24,59,65,510.00                                                                     24,74,85,066.00                                                                                 
     Less: Refunds 4,19,34,000.00                                                                       
     Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure
     Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure 9,01,49,515.00                                                                       11,76,19,556.00                                                                                 

Total (d) 13,20,83,515.00                                                                     11,76,19,556.00                                                                                 
     Grant Required carried forward (d-c)(only if +ve)
     Unutilized carried forward (c-d)(only if +ve) 11,38,81,995.00                                                                     12,98,65,510.00                                                                                 
C. UGC Grants: Non Plan

     Balance B/F -                                                                                                        
     Add: receipts during the year -                                                                                                        

Total (e) -                                                                                                        
     Less: Refunds -                                                                                                        
     Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure -                                                                                                        
     Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure -                                                                                                        

Total (f) -                                                                                                        
     Unutilized carried forward (e-f) -                                                                                                        
D. Grants from State Governments

     Balance B/F -                                                                                                        
     Add: receipts during the year -                                                                                                        

Total (g) -                                                                                                        
     Less: Refunds -                                                                                                        
     Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure -                                                                                                        
     Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure -                                                                                                        

Total (h) -                                                                                                        
     Unutilized carried forward (g-h) -                                                                                                        

Grand Total (A+B+C+D) 11,38,81,995.00                                                                     12,98,65,510.00                                                                                 

Schedule 3 ( c ) UNUTILIZED GRANTS FROM UGC, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA AND STATE GOVERNMENTS



SCHEDULE- 4 (PLAN) FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION (Amount in Rs)

Opening Bal. as on 
01.04.2024

Addition during the 
Period

Deletion during the 
Period 

Closing Bal. as on 31. 
03.2025

Acc. Depreciation as 
on 01.04.2024

Depreciation for 
the Period 

Depreciation 
Adjustment

Total Depreciation 
as on 31.03.2025

Bal. as on 31.03.2025 Bal. as on 31.03.2024

- 
1 Land -Free Hold 0.00% 1.00 1.00 - - - 1.00 1.00 

2

Site Development 
(Temp.  & Permanent 
Campus)

0.00%
15,43,990.00                  5,89,983.00               21,33,973.00                 - - 21,33,973.00 15,43,990.00                  

3

Building 
(Temp.Campus/Perman
ent Camp) 

2.00%
82,38,07,586.00            73,34,31,177.00        1,55,72,38,763.00        12,63,71,474.82        3,11,44,775.26       15,75,16,250.08       1,39,97,22,512.92          69,74,36,111.18            

4 Roads & Bridges 2.00% 29,64,614.00                  29,64,614.00                 2,63,346.45                59,292.28                3,22,638.73               26,41,975.27 27,01,267.55                  

5
Tubewell & Water 
supply (Temp. Campus

2.00%
38,27,853.00                  38,27,853.00                 7,72,430.01                76,557.06                8,48,987.07               29,78,865.93 30,55,422.99                  

6 Sewerage & Drainage 2.00% - - - - - - - 

7
Electrical Installation & 
Equlpment

5.00%
3,30,76,009.40               13,33,08,846.00        16,63,84,855.40           90,51,625.99              83,19,242.77          1,73,70,868.76         14,90,13,986.64             2,40,24,383.41               

8 Plant & Machinary 5.00% 1,52,60,364.00               54,93,049.00             2,07,53,413.00             1,06,17,205.68           10,37,670.65          (25,515.00)            1,16,29,361.33         91,24,051.67 46,37,488.92                  

9
Scientific & Laboratory 
Equipments 

8.00%
7,21,37,606.00               18,07,893.00             7,39,45,499.00             4,09,17,653.54           59,15,639.92          (10,56,514.00)       4,57,76,779.46         2,81,68,719.54               3,15,19,271.76               

10 Office Equipments 7.50% 58,06,675.00                  7,56,195.00               65,62,870.00                 44,42,108.34              4,92,215.25            49,34,323.59             16,28,546.41 13,64,566.66                  

11 Audio Visual Equipments
7.50%

2,15,02,018.00               1,03,55,394.00          3,18,57,412.00             74,58,726.38              23,89,305.90          (93,211.60)            97,54,820.68             2,21,02,591.32               1,36,95,491.22               

12
Computers & 
Peripherals

20.00%
8,23,64,487.00               4,24,93,703.00          12,48,58,190.00           5,45,61,580.40           2,49,71,638.00       7,95,33,218.40         4,53,24,971.60               2,78,02,906.60               

13
Furniture, Fixture & 
Fitting

7.50%
23,17,41,630.60            62,41,853.00             23,79,83,483.60           9,10,35,936.10           1,78,48,761.27       (5,252.40)              10,88,79,444.97       12,91,04,038.63             14,06,56,672.50            

14 vehicles 10.00% 1,59,05,606.00               18,31,464.00             1,77,37,070.00             94,94,110.75              17,73,707.00          1,12,67,817.75         64,69,252.25 64,11,495.25                  

15
Lib Books & Scientific 
Journals

10.00%
9,71,90,222.00               41,63,863.00             10,13,54,085.00           5,93,28,605.17           1,01,35,408.50       6,94,64,013.67         3,18,90,071.33               3,78,61,616.83               

16 Others 10.00% - - - - - - 1,16,395.50 
17 Audio visual studio 7.50% 62,08,200.00                  1,46,55,041.00          2,08,63,241.00             - 15,64,743.08          15,64,743.08             1,92,98,497.93               62,08,200.00                  

TOTAL (A) 1,41,33,36,862.00        95,51,28,461.00       - 2,36,84,65,323.00       41,43,14,803.63        10,57,28,956.94    (11,80,493.00)      51,88,63,267.57       1,84,96,02,055.55         99,90,35,281.37            
                       

18 Capital work in Progress 2,71,03,72,442.74         31,44,35,526.00        89,35,81,054.00       2,13,12,26,914.74        - - - - 2,13,12,26,914.74          2,71,03,72,442.74         
TOTAL (B) 2,71,03,72,442.74        31,44,35,526.00       89,35,81,054.00       2,13,12,26,914.74       - - - - 2,13,12,26,915.00         2,71,03,72,442.74        

S. NO INTANGIBLE ASSETS RATE Bal. on 31.03.2024
Addition during the 
Period

Deletion during the 
Period Total 31.03.2025

Depreciation upto 
date

Depreciation for 
the Period 

Depreciation 
Adjustment Total Depreciation Bal. on 31.03.2025 Bal. on 31.03.2024

19 Computer Software 40% 24,46,604.00                  4,57,560.00               - 29,04,164.00                 18,70,424.20              4,13,496.00            9,916.00                22,93,836.20             6,10,327.80 5,62,957.80 
20 e -Journals 40% 81,08,804.00                  - 81,08,804.00                 79,58,224.94              1,50,578.06            81,08,803.00             1.00 1,50,579.06 
21 Patents & Copyrights 9 years - - - - - - - - - 

Total(C) 1,05,55,408.00              4,57,560.00               - 1,10,12,968.00             98,28,649.14              5,64,074.06            9,916.00                1,04,02,639.20         6,10,328.80 7,13,536.86 
TOTAL (A+B+C) 4,13,42,64,712.74        1,27,00,21,547.00    89,35,81,054.00       4,51,07,05,205.74       42,41,43,452.77        10,62,93,031.00    (11,70,577.00)      52,92,65,906.77       3,98,14,39,299.35         3,71,01,21,260.97        

Gross Block Depreciation Net Block

S. NO ASSETS HEAD Rate



  SCHEDULE-5             INVESTMENT FROM EARMARKED FUND Amount Amount

    -In Cental Government Securities -                                  -                               
    -In State Government securities -                                  -                               
    -Other Approved securities -                                  -                               
    -Shares -                                  -                               
    -Debentures & Bond -                                  -                               
    -Term Deposit with Banks -                                  -                               
    -Others(To be specified) -                                  -                               

TOTAL -                                  -                               



  SCHEDULE -6                                                             INVESTMENTS--OTHERS Amount Amount

    -In Central Government Securities -                               -                           
    -In State Government Securities -                               -                           
    -Other Approved Securities -                               -                           
   - Shares -                               -                           
    -Debentures & Bond -                               -                           
    -Others (to be specified) -                               -                           

-                               -                           
TOTAL -                               -                           



SCHEDULE -7                                        CURRENT ASSETS 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24
1. Stock
    -Stores & Spares -                                                                               
    -Loose & Tools -                                                                               
    -Publications -                                                                               
    -Laboratory Chemicals consumables & glass wares -                                                                               
    -Building Materials -                                                                               
    -Electrical Materials -                                                                               
    -Stationery -                                                                               
    -Water Supply Materials -                                                                               

2. Sundry Debtors
    -Debts Outstanding for a Period exceeding Six months -                                                                               
    -Others -                                                                               

3. Cash and Bank Balance:
  A)With Scheduled Banks
  Savings Account
RBI A/C NO. 10671301114 -                                                                               -                                                                   
PNB 7277000100013853 CUJ ALUMNI A/C 1,03,29,352.00                                                           31,889.00                                                       
PNB 7277000100013880 GUEST HOUSE A/C 7,15,908.51                                                                3,67,818.51                                                    
PNB 7277000100013905 CUJ OVER HEAD A/C 45,42,560.00                                                              29,14,928.00                                                 
PNB 7277000100014931 CUJ HOSTEL FEE A/C 1,60,31,216.00                                                           96,401.00                                                       
Punjab National Bank 7277000100006444 54,805.12                                                                   53,871.54                                                       
 PNB EVS CONSULTANCY A/C 7277000100013251 2,30,892.00                                                                2,24,599.00                                                    
Punjab National Bank 7277000100008372 2,35,965.00                                                                12,552.00                                                       
PNB NPS A/C 7277000100013066 89,15,132.00                                                              1,09,77,731.00                                              
Punjab National Bank 727700210000068 25,35,208.47                                                              52,77,402.08                                                 
Punjab National Bank 727700100004002 (13,33,271.94)                                                             54,574.66                                                       
 Punjab National Bank 727700100002217 1,14,012.27                                                                51,391.87                                                       
 Punjab National Bank 727700110000014 52,418.62                                                                   53,224.62                                                       
 Punjab National Bank - Salary A/C 7277000100010236 4,58,94,858.03                                                           6,20,39,176.03                                              
Punjab National Bank 7277000100006879 1,03,78,849.82                                                           75,226.82                                                       
Punjab National Bank-REC- 7277000100006860 9,83,502.55                                                                (28,12,712.30)                                                
Punjab National Bank-NSS- 7277000100004659 18,91,551.90                                                              20,82,114.90                                                 
Indian Bank 21525023720 27,23,281.48                                                              1,04,68,609.48                                              
Indian Bank 21525022160 30,13,732.50                                                              34,18,482.50                                                 
HDFC Bank 50100241762240 8,28,494.99                                                                8,04,148.99                                                    
ICICI bank 017501022107 4,72,245.60                                                                4,47,253.00                                                    
SBI A/C 42084803281 PROFESSIONAL TAX 1,38,141.00                                                                1,32,108.00                                                    
 State Bank of India 30827946251 1,08,603.81                                                                45,49,388.81                                                 
Canara Bank 4904101005560 78,77,424.00                                                              68,29,274.00                                                 
Canara Bank 4904101005561 15,57,54,285.00                                                        15,15,06,532.00                                            
 Canara Bank 4904101005562 63,88,322.00                                                              61,71,477.00                                                 
Canara Bank 4904101005563 7,10,50,975.74                                                           6,39,61,893.24                                              
CUJ CAUTION MONEY A/C 7277000100014269 106.00                                                                         102.00                                                            
 PNB  Cuj 7277000100010555 5,16,908.00                                                                35,04,45,480.72                                                     5,03,087.00                                                    33,02,92,544.75                                     

  Term Deposits Accounts
    Opening balance FDR 71,78,76,892.00                                                        28,85,21,068.00                                            
    Add: FDR with Bank 18,00,00,000.00                                                        40,36,54,702.00                                            
    Add:  with Interest Received 2,22,73,460.00                                                           2,60,01,435.00                                              
    Less: FDR Matured / Redemed/TDS 11,26,61,037.00                                                        80,74,89,315.00                                                     3,00,313.00                                                    71,78,76,892.00                                     
  Sweep Account
    Punjab National Bank 8,33,20,000.00                                                           6,63,80,000.00                                              
    State Bank of India 69,18,719.00                                                              13,25,547.00                                                 
    Allahabad Bank
    Punjab National Bank  Sweep-Foreign Payment 14,50,000.00                                                              13,80,000.00                                                 
    Punjab National Bank  Sweep-Mess Fee 1,04,40,000.00                                                           39,70,000.00                                                 
    Punjab National Bank  Sweep-Recruitment 32,45,000.00                                                              20,20,000.00                                                 
    Punjab National Bank  Sweep-Recurring 3,16,45,000.00                                                           2,29,55,000.00                                              
    Punjab National Bank  Sweep-Capital A/C 2,05,65,000.00                                                           4,93,15,000.00                                              
    Punjab National Bank  Sweep-Research project 2,64,45,000.00                                                           18,40,28,719.00                                                     1,95,30,000.00                                              16,68,75,547.00                                     

 B) With Non - Scheduled Bank 
  Term Deposits Accounts
  Savings Account

-                                                                           
4. Post Office Saving Account

TOTAL 1,34,19,63,514.72                                                 1,21,50,44,983.75                                  



  SCHEDULE- 8                                                                    LOANS, ADVANCE & DEPOSITES 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24
  LOANS, ADVANCES & DEPOSITS

 1.Advance to Employees (Non- interest Bearing)
   : Salary 91,18,006.27 97,77,816.17
   : Festival
   : LTC Advance
   : Medical Advance
   : Seminar & Workshop Advance
   : Academic Project Fund Advance 10,40,796.00
   : Tour/Sports Advance etc 1,01,58,802.27 97,77,816.17

 2. Long Term Advance to Employees (Interest Bearing)
    : vehicle Loan
    : Home Loan 
    : Computer Advance 0.00 0.00
 3. Advance and other amount recovrable in cash or in kind for value to be received 
    -Advance on Capital A/c 4,24,93,422.00 5,14,93,422.00
    -Advance to Suppliers
    -Others 8,69,707.60 4,33,63,129.60 19,71,938.00 5,34,65,360.00
 4. Prepaid Expenses
    -Insurance/Rent 1,155.00 1,155.00
    -Miscellaneous Expenses to the extent not written off 1,155.00 0.00 1,155.00
 5. Deposits
    -Telephone
    -Lease Rent 0.00
    -Electricity 
    -Rent Deposit 13,11,354.00 13,11,354.00
    -Other (UGC Rajya bhasha Hidi) 41,98,165.00 41,98,165.00
    -Other (Deposit & Advances) 10,03,875.00 65,13,394.00 10,03,875.00 65,13,394.00
 6. Incom Accrued but not due
    -On Investments from Earmarked/ Endowment Funds 
    -On Investments Others 2,70,42,464.00
    -On Loans & Advance
    -Others 0.00 2,70,42,464.00 0.00
 7. Others- Current Assets Receivable from UGC/ Sponsored Projects
    -Debit Balance in Sponsored Projects 3(a) 75,24,763.00 1,17,77,453.00
    -Debit Balance in Sponsored  Fellowship & Scholarship 3(b) 7,71,097.00 7,71,097.00
    -Grants Receivable (Sanctioned from UGC not Received)
    -Others Receivable from UGC 3c 0.00 82,95,860.00 1,25,48,550.00
 8. Claims Receivable

TOTAL 9,53,74,804.87 8,23,06,275.17



SCHESULE-9                          ACADEMIC RECEIPTS 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

  Fees from Students
  -Academic
    1. Tuition Fee 5,85,11,160.00                5,51,39,286.00                 
    2. Admission Fee 15,41,400.00                    12,81,500.00                     
    3. Educational Field Visit
    4. Library Admission Fee 22,83,500.00                    21,58,700.00                     
    5. Electricity Fee
    6. Sports Coaching Fee
    7. Registration Fee 26,02,114.00                    37,83,209.00                     
    8. Syllabus Fee 6,49,38,174.00          6,23,62,695.00           

  -Examination
    1. Test and Exam Fee 62,74,000.00                    57,40,760.00                     
    2. Annual examination fees
    3. Mark sheet fees Certificate Fee 7,36,000.00                      11,99,000.00                     
    4. Others -CUCET EXAM FEES 70,10,000.00              69,39,760.00              

  -Other fees
    1. Medical fees 26,56,000.00                    24,30,318.00                     
    2. Hostel Fees 1,40,01,389.00                55,56,900.00                     
    3. Transport fees 28,89,500.00                    35,70,000.00                     
    4. Identity card fee
    5. Fine /Miscellaneous income 2,96,076.00                      2,57,037.00                       
    6. NSS Fee 43,190.00                          
    7. Convocation Fees 13,26,000.00                     
    8. Cultural Fees
    9. Other Fee 1,08,72,283.00                3,07,15,248.00           2,77,56,307.72                 4,09,39,752.72           

  Sale of Publications
    -Sale of admission forms

  Other Academic Recipts
    -Receipt for Workshop, Seminar Programmes, etc.

TOTAL 10,26,63,422.00        11,02,42,207.72        



SCHEDULE- 10 GRANTS RECEIVED/SUBSIDIES (IRREVOCABLE GRANT RECEIVED) 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

Plan Grant From
University Grant    
Commission 68,19,73,979.00   68,19,73,979.00   60,84,88,471.00    60,84,88,471.00     

68,19,73,979.00   60,84,88,471.00    



SCHEDULE- 11                                                     INCOME FORM INVESTMENTS

 1. Interest Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year
    -On Government Securities -                        -                        -                        -                            
    -Other Bonds & Debentures -                        -                        -                        -                            
 2. Interest on Term Deposits -                        2,21,08,455.00   2,38,49,591.00      
 3. Income accrued  on Term Deposit/Interest bearing advances to employees -                        2,70,42,464.00   21,51,844.00          
 4. Interest on Saving Bank A/c -                        -                            
 5. Others -                        -                        -                            

TOTAL -                        -                        4,91,50,919.00   2,60,01,435.00      

Transferred to Earmarked/ Endowment Funds -                        -                        -                        -                            
BALANCE -                        -                        -                        -                            

Earmarked/Endowment Fund Other Investments



SCHEDULE-12                                INTEREST EARNED 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

  On Savings bank accounts with scheduled banks 1,25,03,659.00    2,15,29,978.00           
  On Loans -                                
   -Employees/Staff 25,687.00             
   -Others -                                
  On Debtors & Other Receivables 1,25,29,346.00         2,15,29,978.00             

1,25,29,346.00         2,15,29,978.00             



SCHEDULE -13                                                                      OTHER INCOME 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

A. Income from Land & Buildings
    -Hostel Room Rent
    -License Fee 8,45,251.00                 4,12,348.64                    
    -Hire Charges of Auditorium/ Play Ground/Convention centre etc. 
    -Electricity Charges Recovered 51,022.72                    20,892.00                       
    -Water Charges Recovered

TOTAL 8,96,273.72              4,33,240.64          

 B. Sale of Institute's Publications

 C. Income from Holding Events
   1. Gross Receipts from Annual Function /Sports Carnival 
       Less: Direct Expenditure incurred on the annual Function/ Sports Cranival
   2. Gross Receipts from Fetes
       Less: Direct Expenditure incurred on Fetes
   3. Gross Receipts from Educational Tours
       Less: Direct Expenditure incurred on Education Tours
   4. Others (Contribution Received Cultural Prog./ Seminars) 2,09,066.39                 -                                   

TOTAL 2,09,066.39              -                         

D. Others
    1. Income from Consultancy
   2. Income From Royalty
   3. Sale of Application Form 11,03,057.65               1,58,840.00                    
   4. Miscellaneous Receipts (Sale of Tender Form ,Waste Paper etc) 4,94,906.00                 70,955.00                       
  5. Profit on sale/disposal of assets
      -Owned assets
     -Assets received free of cost.
  6. Grants/Donation from institutions welfare bodies and International organizations
 7. Receipts for Leave salary Contribution
  8. Others
      -Income from Sponsored Projects
      -Guest/ Fooding Receipts 3,29,486.00                 3,59,296.51                    
     -Other Receipts 
     - Written off 

TOTAL 19,27,449.65            5,89,091.51          
GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D) 30,32,789.76           10,22,332.15       



SCHEDULE -14                                            PRIOR PERIOD INCOME 2024-25 2023-24

    -Academic Receipts -                                             -                                              
    -Income from Investments 1,65,005.00                             -                                              
    -Interest Earned -                                              
    -Other Income 1,00,786.00                             13,20,413.00                            

-                                              
TOTAL 2,65,791.00                             13,20,413.00                            



SCHEDULE-15                 STAFF PAYMENT & BENEFITS (ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES) 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

 a) Salaries,Wages, & Allowances
  -Teaching 31,69,26,239.00     28,10,20,443.00     
  -Non Teaching 10,93,57,161.00     42,60,10,483.00    10,28,95,430.00     38,39,15,873.00      

 b) Contribution to Provident Fund/NPS 4,96,56,323.00       5,79,27,286.00       
 c) Contribution to Other Fund -                            1,65,009.00             
 d) Staff Welfare Expenses -                            1,13,400.00             
 e) Retirement & Terminal Benefits 6,12,47,069.00       81,44,376.00           
f) Pension and Leave Salary Contribution Payments 3,02,351.00             
 f) LTC Facility 39,11,392.00           16,82,682.00           
 g) Medical Facility 56,44,212.00           1,11,32,400.00       
 h) Children Education Allowance 54,08,679.00           29,40,761.00           
 i) Honorarium 16,17,700.00           12,77,87,726.00    21,99,400.00           
 j) others 2,87,119.00             8,45,92,433.00        

TOTAL 55,37,98,209.00    46,85,08,306.00      



PARTICULARS PENSION GRATUITY LEAVE ENCASHMENT TOTAL

Opening Balance as on 01.04.2024 -                          54,85,572.00                26,58,804.00                   81,44,376.00       

Addition:-Capitalised Value of Contribution Received from Other Organisation 6,57,144.00                  -                                     -                         
Total (a) -                          61,42,716.00                26,58,804.00                   81,44,376.00       
Less- Actual Payments during the year (b) 31,96,118.00                24,29,639.00                   56,25,757.00       
Balance Available on 31.03.25 --(c )   (a-b) 29,46,598.00                2,29,165.00                     31,75,763.00       

Provision required on 31.03.25 as per Acturial Valuation (d) 3,43,08,429.00            2,88,67,334.00               6,31,75,763.00    

 A. Provision to be made in current year (d-c) 3,13,61,831.00            2,86,38,169.00               6,00,00,000.00    

 B.  Contribution to New Pension Scheme

 C. Medical Reimbursement to Retired Employees

 D. Travel to Hometown on Retirement

 E. Deposit Linked Insurance Payment

TOTAL  (A+B+C+D+E) 3,13,61,831.00            2,86,38,169.00               6,00,00,000.00    

SCHEDULE-15A                        EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT AND TERMINAL BENEFITS
Amount in Rupees



SCHEDULE-16                         ACADEMIC EXPENSES 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

Laboratary Expenses /Consumables 39,21,628.00                        54,876.00                          
Fieldwork/ Participation in Conferences 5,87,504.00                           8,27,512.00                       
Seminar / Workshop 10,06,930.00                        2,76,410.00                       
Payment To Visitng Faculty
Examination Expenses 1,77,321.00                           1,51,338.00                       
Student Welfare Expenses 1,97,012.00                           17,231.00                          
Admission Expenses 1,00,405.00                           2,32,279.00                       
Convocation Expenses 1,84,953.00                           56,82,452.00                    
Publications
Fellowship, Scholarship & Stipend to Students 85,18,324.00                        94,36,855.00                    
Fees & Subscription Expenses 17,92,705.00                        23,22,575.00                    
Sports Expenses/Consumables 6,65,992.00                           1,80,540.00                       
Sports Coaching Expenses
Medical Consultancy & Medicines 2,86,019.00                           1,70,131.00                       
Cultural Programme & Related Expenses 5,48,916.00                           9,07,027.00                       
University Hostel & Mess Expenses
Other (NAAC Expenditure) 36,73,019.00                        25,850.00                          

TOTAL 2,16,60,728.00                     2,02,85,076.00                 



 SCHEDULE-17                             ADMINSTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24
INFRASTRUCTURE
Electricity & Power Charges 1,08,33,161.00       1,09,03,761.20     
Fuel Expenses- Generator /Vehicles 1,13,01,365.00       1,26,35,750.00     
Insurance
Rent, Rates & Taxes 22,39,502.00          2,43,74,028.00     21,47,850.00         2,56,87,361.20        

COMMUNICATION
Postage and Telegram 31,503.60                20,411.00              
Telephone/Recharge/Web -Site Expense 47,85,816.00          48,17,319.60         16,43,312.00         16,63,723.00           

OTHERS
Printing & Stationery 47,35,372.00          14,44,701.00         
Travelling & Tour Expenses 21,94,596.00          33,11,640.00         
Hospitality Expense 3,18,459.00             19,09,322.00         
Legal Expenses 16,83,818.00          1,80,347.00           
Accounting Retainership & other Professional Fees 2,59,820.00             
Meeting Exp 3,33,911.00             4,34,380.00           
Audit Fees
Advertisement & Publicity Expenses 8,95,164.00             12,11,396.00         
News Papers & Journals Expense 2,57,744.00             2,85,150.00           
 Security Expenses 3,35,30,618.00       2,90,34,463.00     
Consultancy Legal & other Fee 1,80,884.00             13,08,274.00         
Other General, Office Maintenance Expenses 25,48,541.00          4,69,38,927.00     24,53,031.00         4,15,72,704.00        

TOTAL 7,61,30,274.60     6,89,23,788.20        



SCHEDULE-18                          TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES 2024-25 2023-24

1. Vehicle Owned by Institution
   -  Insurance Expense 2,87,059.00                   2,69,955.00                          
2.Vehicle Taken on Rent/ Lease
3. Vehicle Hiring Expenses 86,32,672.00                 1,01,16,932.00                    

TOTAL 89,19,731.00                1,03,86,887.00                    



SCHEDULE-19                                             REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

Maintenance of Office & Building 1,19,299.00                1,48,155.00                
Repair & Maintenance of P&M and Equipments 92,89,479.00              24,01,027.00             
Campus / Gardening & Estate Maintenance 1,77,84,398.00          62,42,108.00             
Repairs & Maintenance General 96,77,559.00              8,38,069.00                
University House Keeping & Cleaning Charges 2,49,16,669.00          2,31,30,048.00          
Guest House Maintenance 4,26,074.00                2,95,331.00                

TOTAL 6,22,13,478.00          3,30,54,738.00          



SCHEDULE-20                                                      FINANCE COST 2023-24 2022-23
Bank charges 17,864.00              97,129.40             
Interest, Rates & Taxes
Penal Interest & other charges for delay tax compliance 15,022.00             

TOTAL 17,864.00              1,12,151.40          



SCHEDULE-21                                                        OTHER EXPENSES 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts/Advances -                              
Irrevocable Balance Written Off -                              
Grants /Subsidies To Other Institutions/ Organisations -                              
Miscellaneous Expenses -Written Off (From Misc. Assets)

TOTAL -                              



SCHEDULE-22    PRIOR PERIOD EXPENCES 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

    -Establishment Expenses 91,00,976.00             33,37,289.00                
    -Academic Expenses 27,90,196.00                
    -Administrative Expense
    -Transporation
    -Repair & Maintenance
    -Other Expenses

TOTAL 91,00,976.00             61,27,485.00                



CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JHARKHAND

(A Central University established by an Act Of parliament Of india in 2009)
CAMPUS - BRAMBE - DIST. RANCHI - 835205

JHARKHAND.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE ENDED 31-03-2025

RECEIPT

I .Opening Balance
-Cash in hand

-Cash in bank
-In Current Account
-In Sweep Account
•In Saving Account

II. GRANT RECEIVED

-Form Government of India

-Form State Government
-From Other Sources (IJGC)

Ill. ACADEMIC RECEIPTS
-Fee Other
-Student Deposit
-Application Receipts

-Guest House & Fading Receipts

lv. RECEIPTS AGAINST DESIGNATED/EARMARKED/ENDOIWMENT FUND
-Receipts from HEFA

V.RECEIPTS AGAINST SPONSORED PROJECTS/SCHEMES
-Major Research project Grants

VI. PAYMENTS AGAINST SPONSORED FELLOWSHIP/SCHOLARSHIP
- Fellowship programme

VII. INCOME ON INVESTMENTS FORM:
-Earmarked/Endowment funds
•Other Investments

VIII. INTEREST RECEIVED ON

-Bank Deposit

-Loans & Advances
-Savings Bank Account
•Capital Grant
-Staff Advance

IX. INVESTMENT ENCASHED

X.TERM DEPOSIT WITH SCHEDULED BANKS ENCASHED

-Investment Redeemed

XL OTHER INCOME (INCLUDING PRIOR PERIOD INCOME)
-Sale of Tender Documents
-Seminar/sponsorship

xn. DEPOSIT & ADVANCES
-Earnest Deposit (Contractors)

-TDS Refundable
-Staff Advance

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS INCLUDING STATUTORY RECEIPTS

XW. ANY OTHER RECEIPTS

-Registrar -Central university of Rajasthan ( For CUCET Exams)

- UGC Rajya Bhasha Hindi
• Miscellaneous Receipt

TOTAL

place: CheriManatu, Ranchi

Date:-2S.0E.202S

2024-25 2023-24 2024-25

(prof.

Vice Chancellor

2023-24

25,687M)

94,91, 778.00

3,CL313.oo

68,500.00

PAYMENT

l. EXPENSES

-Establishment Expenses
•Academic Expenses
-Administrative Expenses
-Transporation

-Repair & Maintenance
-Prior Period Expense

II. PAYMENT AGAINST DESIGNATED/EARMARKED/ENDOIWMENT FUND
-paid to HEFA

III.PAYMENTS AGAINST SPONSORED PROJECTS/SCHEMES
-paid for MRP Projects

W. PAYMENTS AGAINST SPONSORED FELLOWSHIP/SCHOLARSHIP

-Paid for Fellowship programme

V.INVESTMENTS & DEPOSITS MADE:

-Out of Earmarked/Endowment funds
-Out of Funds (investment-Other)

VI. TERM DEPOSIT WITH SCHEDULED BANKS
•Investment Made

W. EXPENDITURS ON FIXED ASSETS AND CAPITAL WIP
-Fixed Assets
•Capital Work in progress

VIII. OTHER PAYMENTS INCLUDING STATUTORY PAYMENTS
-Paid towards GPF/CPF/NPS
-Tax Deduction at source
- professional Tax paid
- Fees, Rates and taxes
- Interest paid to HEFA

IX. REFUNDS OF GRANTS
X. DEPOSIT AND ADVANCES

-Earnest Deposit (Contractors)

-Advances to staff against Contingencies
-Advance to Supplier

•Deposit Refund TO Students
Xl. OTHER PAYMENTS
-Creditors Paid (For Revenue & Capital Items)

- Miscellaneous payments
xn. CLOSING BALANCES

-Cash in Hand

-Cash at Bank

-In Current Account
-In Deposit Account
•Sweep Account
-In Saving Account

15,022M

FOR CE UNIVERSITYOF JHARKHAND

(Shri P.K. Panda)

Finance Officer



Amount in Rupees
Liabilites Amount Assets Amount Amount

NPS Tier- I Account NPS Tier- I Account

Opening Balance as on 01/04/2024 1,22,35,484.00   -                              

Investment 68,03,424.00            

Add: Cont Empoyee 3,91,54,735.00   

Add: Univer. Contribution 4,96,56,323.00   

Add: Intrest Credited Balance at Bank 78,71,085.00            

Less: Transferred to NSDL 8,63,72,033.00   

Excess of income over Expenditure

Balance as on 01.04.2025 1,46,74,509.00   

Total 1,46,74,509.00   Total 1,46,74,509.00         

NATIONAL PENSION SCHEME TIER-I ACCOUNT

BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2025



Amount in Rupees
Expenditure Amount Income Amount

 Interest Credited to Subscribers' Accounts -                                 Interest Earned on Investment -                                            

 Bank Charge -                                 Less: Interest Accrued 31/03/2024 -                                            

Excess of Income over Expenditure -                                 
Total -                                 Total -                                            

NATIONAL PENSION SCHEME TIER-I ACCOUNT

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25



Amount in Rupees
Recipts Amount Payments Amount

 Opening Balance as on 01/04/2024 54,32,060.00               Investment

 Own Subscription 3,91,54,735.00            Transfer to NSDL 3,59,88,361.00 
Transfer to NSDL 5,03,83,672.00 

 University Contribution 4,96,56,323.00            

 Interest received on Investment - 
Closing Balance as on 31/03/2025 78,71,085.00 

 Interest on Saving  bank accounts - 

 Investment Encashed - 

Total 9,42,43,118.00            Total 9,42,43,118.00 

NATIONAL PENSION SCHEME TIER-I ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS 2024-25



CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JHARKHAND 

(A Central University established by an act parliament of India in 2009) 

CHERI-MANATU, DIST. – RANCHI- 835222 

JHARKHAND 

Significant Accounting Policies & Notes on Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2025. 

SCHEDULE – 23: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

1. BASIS FOR PREPARATION OF ACCOUNTS:

The Financial statements are prepared in accordance with the principles and procedures laid down by Ministry of Education,

in the new format of account prescribed for centrally funded educational institutions and under historical cost convention

on the basis of going concern with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India except as stated otherwise.

2. REVENUE RECOGNITION:

.

 All grants/contribution are recognized on accrual basis if sanctioned irrevocable else on cash basis and

expenditure/liabilities are recognized on accrual basis. Government Grants and UGC grants are accounted on

realization basis. However, where a sanction for release of grant pertaining to the financial year is received before

31st March and the grant is actually received in the next financial year, the grant is accounted on accrual basis and

an equal amount is shown as recoverable from the Grantor.

 Fees from students, sale of admission form and Interest on saving bank accounts are accounted on Cash basis.

 Income from Land , Buildings and other Property and Interest on investments are accounted on accrual basis.

 Expenditure are recognized on accrual basis and provision is made for all known expenses.



3. FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION:

(A)  Fixed Assets are stated at cost of acquisition inclusive of all direct expenses related to acquisition, installation and 

commissioning. 

 Assets are grouped in heads as per guidelines issued by MoE In FY 2024-25 some opening Fixed assets are regrouped in

compliance of such guidelines and AG audit recommendation.

 Depreciation on Fixed assets is provided on Straight line method (SLM) at the rate mentioned in schedule – 4 and

depreciation is provided for the whole year on additions during the year as per guidelines issued by MoE.

 In the books of Accounts cost of acquisition is shown at historical cost and Accumulated Depreciation is depicted

separately. 

 Where an asset is fully depreciated, it will be carried at a residual value of Rs.1/- in the Balance Sheet and will not be

further depreciated. There after depreciation on the additions of each year is charged separately at the rate of depreciation

applicable for that assets head.

 Assets created out of sponsored project funds where the ownership is retained by the sponsors but held and used by the

institutions, are separately disclosed in the Notes to Accounts. 

 Assets, the individual value each of which is Rs.2000/- or less except Library books, are treated as small value assets,

100% depreciation is provided in respect of such assets and  hence charged to Revenue Account. 

 Expenditure on acquisition of software has been separated from Computer and Peripherals as apart from being intangible

assets, the rate of obsolescence in respect of these are very high.

(B) Capital work in progress: Fixed Assets in the course of Construction, Plant & Machinery, Equipment, etc. acquired and 

pending installation has been accounted as CWIP. The work as certified as completed are transferred from CWIP 

to respective assets. 



4. INTANGIBLE ASSETS :

Patents  and copy right ,E- Journals and Expenditure on acquisition of software (separated from Computer and Peripherals ) 

are grouped under Intangible Assets., the rate of obsolescence in respect of these are very high. Deprecation has been 

provided at the rate mentioned in schedule – 4: Fixed Assets and Depreciation Allowance. 

Deferred revenue expenditure is written off over a period of 5 to 10 years depending upon the nature of expenditure, from 

the year it is incurred. 

5. RETIREMENT BENEFITS

Retirement benefits i.e. pension, gratuity and leave encashment are provided on the basis of actuarial valuation. The Actual

payments of Pension , Gratuity and Leave encashment are debited in the Accounts of respective provisions.

6. INVESTEMENTS:

Investments classified as “Current investment” and are carried at lower of cost or market value.

Accrued interest on term deposits have been recognized as per bank confirmation/calculation on the basis of deposit

certificates and has been exhibited separately in Schedule 11.

Interest received in sweep/Flexi Account has been recognized as and when received in bank/ credited to respective

Sweep/Flexi account statement.

7. FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS:

  Transaction denominated in Foreign currency are accounted at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transaction. 

8 .  TAXATION: 

In view of there being no taxable income under income Tax Act 1961 (University is exempted from income Tax Under 

section 10 (23C), no provision for income tax is considered in the books of accounts. 



9. CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANCE:

In the opinion of the management, the current assets, loans and advance have a value on realization in the ordinary course

of business, equal at least to the aggregate amount shown in the balance sheet. 

10. LEASE:

Lease rental are expensed with reference to lease terms. 

11. SPONSORED PROJECTS:

In respect of ongoing sponsored project, the amounts received from sponsors are credited to the head “Current Liabilities

& Provisions”. As and when expenditure incurred/ advances are paid against such project, or the concerned project account

is debited with overhead charge the liability account is debited.

The Junior Research Fellowship funded by UGC or various other organization are accounted in the same way as sponsored

project except that the expenditure generally is only on disbursement of fellowship and scholarship which may include

allowance for contingent expenditure by the fellows and scholars.

11. CONTINGENT LIABILITES:

Liabilities which are material and whose future outcome cannot be ascertained with reasonable certainty are treated as

contingent and disclosed by way of notes to accounts.



SCHEDULE – 24: 

CONTINGENT LIABILITES  AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS 

1. Schedule 1 to 24 are annexed to and form an integral part of the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2025 and the Income

and Expenditure Account for the year ended on that date.

2. Contingent Liabilities

 BG issued in favour of JBVNL ,which is kept in the form of FDR Rs 53.90 lakhs. Interest earned on such FD has been

taken as income.

 Some cases are pending against CUJ under different Courts. In this regards some FDR are kept under lien having

Value Rs  94,14,702.00 (Rs 86,00,000.00+8,14,702.00)

3. Grant Received from UGC

As per norms of common Format of Accounts, grant in aid is properly segregated and only grant for revenue purpose is 

recognized in Income and Expenditure Account and the amount of grant utilized for Capital Expenditure has been 

capitalized and shown in respective assets and respectively added in Capita Fund. 

4. FIXED ASSETS:

In the financial year 2024-25 the fixed assets acquired and also completed capital work transferred from CWIP amounted 

to Rs.127 crores. Depreciation has been charged at the rates applicable to the respective assets as per “Schedule 4”. 



As per Audit observation the Assets kept under head others are identified for proper heads and transferred to such heads. 

Due to this transfer there was a reduction in depreciation for Rs 11.70 lakhs and that was accounted for. 

All assets related to computer, IT & Networking components have been booked under the head “Computer & Peripherals”. 

The University has been allotted land measuring 319.28 acres form Revenue & Land Reform Department, Government of 

Jharkhand at Cherri Manatu, Kanke Block, Ranchi as donation from State Government during the financial year 2012-2013. 

The land acquired as donation is shown separately as Fixed Assets “Land-Free Hold” at a nominal value of Re.1/-. 

5. Capital Work in Progress:

There has been an addition amounting to Rs. 31.44 crores during the year however out of such WIP, some work has been 
completed for value Rs 89.35 crores and capitalised under proper heads .

6. Advance to Employees:

Advances granted to the employees of the university are depicted separately as under the following head: 

Salary, LTC Advance, Medical Advance, Seminar & Workshop Advance, Tour/Sports etc Advance, Computer Advance 

7. Revenue Recognition:

Fees from students, application fees student, teaching/non –teaching staff /charge are accounted on cash basis. Value of 

such academic receipts is for value Rs.10.27 crores (“Schedule-09”)  



8. PRIOR PERIOD ITEMS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9. RECONCILIATION:, 

Reconciliation of Central University of Jharkhand account with bank is done during the year and the reversal entries were 

made for all the identifiable cheques not presented or re- issued later. 
 

 

10. RENT: 

Rent is paid for Training Institute at Brambe & VC Residence which are taken on rental basis.  As per lease agreement a 

sum of Rs.22.40 lakhs has been provided (for the period from 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025). 

 

11. DEPOSIT LIABILITIES:  

No unclaimed deposit amount pending has been credited to miscellaneous income during Financial Year 2024-25. 
 
 

12. INVESTMENTS: 

Accrued interest on term deposit Rs. 2.70 crores calculated on the basis of prevailing interest rate has been recognized as 

Income from Investment (Schedule-11).   

 AMOUNT(Rs) REMARKS 

INCOME 2.66 lakhs 
 

Interest & Other Income 

EXPENSES   

-Establishment Expenses  91 lakhs 
 
 

 

-Administrative Expense   

-Others   



13. SOURCE OF FUND: 

During the Financial year 2024-25 Rs. 68.20 crores was sanctioned by UGC as Grant in Aid Under Plan General 

Development Assistance, and received during the financial year. Other main source of fund is  Academic receipts from 

Students which is received during the year is Rs 10.27 Crores. 

 

14. CURRENT LIABILITIES: 

Liability against sponsored fellowship / sponsored project has been separately accounted and schedule 3(a) & 3(b) fund 

balances are shown which are given for some special project work and fellowship & scholarship.  

Schedule 3(c) depicts Capital fund  remaining after use of purchase of Fixed assets projects 

 

During the year 2024-25, Central University of Jharkhand has been granted a loan from Higher Education Funding Agency 

(HEFA) for the purpose of Building Construction at permanent campus, Cheri-Manatu. The loan was in the form of 

payments made directly to the creditors. The outstanding loan amount as on 31st March, 2025 was Rs. 73.63 crores. This 

Amount is shown as Special Funds- Payable/ Unexpent under the head Current Liabilities. 

 

15. Receipt & Payment Account “Annexed” as per the requirement. 

 

16.  CURRENT ASSETS 

 

In schedule 7 under the head Cash & Bank balances the amount of Rs 35.04 crores is shown as the amount lying in 

different saving bank accounts (increased in compared to last year balance of Rs 33.02 Crores) out of which Rs. 24.11 

crores are kept in four Canara Bank Accounts for transaction with Higher Education Financing Agency. 

 

There is an arrangement with bank, for transfer of excess balance from saving to temporary fixed deposit account called 

Sweep Account. The balance available on such accounts is Rs 18.40 crores 

 



 

17. In Schedule 9- Academic receipts, the other fees of Rs1.09 crores shown as per the fee structure of the University which 

includes the university share of self financing course amounting to Rs. 42.67 lakhs. However for bifurcation entry of other fund, a 

request has been made for software updation to concerned department. 

 

18. In schedule 17- Administrative and General Expenses under the head Infrastructure Rs. 1.08 crores is shown as 

Electricity charges and Rs. 1.13 Crores as fuel charges which are lesser than the previous F.Y.2023-24. Such high amount  

is due to addition of new buildings in the campus and such payment are made as per the bill received from the Electricity 

Department. However, CUJ management has taken initiative for installation of solar power panels which will help in 

reducing the Fuel & electricity expenses significantly in future. 

 

19. RETIREMENT BENEFITS 

 

For FY 2024-25 Actuarial valuation estimate for Gratuity Liability is Rs 12.91 crores and for Leave Encashment is Rs 11.79 

crores. Out of this estimates a fund has been created out of current year income for Rs 6.00 crores in the name of 

Superannuation fund. 

 

 

20. NEW PENSION FUND: 

 

As per New Pension Scheme accounts are owned by the members of this fund and not by the university. This accounts is 

separate from the University’s accounts. A Receipts & Payments Account, an Income & Expenditure account and the 

Balance Sheet of pension scheme for the year ended for the year ended 2024-25 have been prepared and appended in the 

annual statement of accounts of the university for 2024-25 as per the guidelines of  MoE. 

 

 



Previous year figures has been re-arranged and re-grouped where ever necessary so as to make them comparable with
those of the current year.

Figures are rounded off to the nearest rupee.

Adjustments have been made against the observation raised by 0/0 the Principal Director of Audit (Central), Lucknow-

Branch office Ranchi, Jharkhand at appropriate heads.

Place: Cheri Manatu, Ranchi
Dated:-25.06.2025

FOR CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JHARKHAND

(Shri P.K. Panda)

Finance Officer

60
(Prof. K.B. Das)
Vice Chancellor





Page | 1 

Opinion of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India on the Accounts of 
 Central University of Jharkhand for the year ended 31 March 2025 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Central University of Jharkhand, which comprise the 
statement of financial position as at 31 March 2025 and the Income & Expenditure Account and Receipts & 
Payment Account for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies under Section 19(2) of the Comptroller & Auditor General's (Duties, 
Powers & Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read with Section 31 (1) of the Central University’s Act, 
2009. 

This Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India (CAG) on the 
accounting treatment only with regard to classification, conformity with the best accounting practices, 
accounting standards, disclosure norms, etc. Audit observations on financial transactions regarding 
compliance with the Law, Rules and Regulations (Propriety & Regularity) and efficiency cum 
performance aspects, etc., if any, are reported through inspection reports/ CAG’s audit reports separately. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements of Central University of Jharkhand, read 
together with the accounting policies and Notes thereon and other matters mentioned in the Separate 
Audit Report, which follows, give a true and fair view of the financial position of the autonomous body 
as at March 31, 2025, and (of) its financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with 
uniform format of accounts applicable to the University and accounting standards generally accepted in 
India.. 
Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with CAG’s auditing regulations, standards, manuals, 
guidelines/guidance-notes/orders/circulars etc. Our responsibilities are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the 
autonomous body in accordance with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 
statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the financial statements 

The Finance Committee of the University is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in accordance with uniform format of accounts applicable to the university and 
accounting standards generally accepted in India, and for internal control as management determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion in accordance with CAG’s auditing 
regulations / standards/manuals/guidelines/guidance-notes/orders/circulars etc. 
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Separate Audit Report on the Accounts of Central University of 

Jharkhand, Ranchi  for the year ended 31 March 2025 
A. Balance Sheet : ₹ 541.88 Crore    
A.1 Fixed Assets (Schedule 4) : ₹ 451.07 Crore 

A.1.1 During the financial audit of Central University of Jharkhand (CUJ), Ranchi, we 

observed that interest of ₹18.49 crore incurred on HEFA loans during FY 2020–21 to 2024–

25, availed for construction of buildings at “Cherry Manatu” campus, was not capitalised. 

Further, the university is also in receipt of the interest amount from UGC. 

However, the University failed to capitalise the interest to Schedule 4 as Fixed Assets and 

CWIP and also did not credit the corresponding interest amount received from UGC to 

Schedule 3A (Other Current Liabilities – Special Funds Payable) and Schedule 1 

(Corpus/Capital Fund – Assets Capitalised out of HEFA Fund). 

Such, Non-compliance of AS-16, resulted in understatement of Assets under Schedule- 4 

(Plan) Fixed Assets and Depreciation [CWIP & Building (Temp Campus/Permanent Camp)] 

by total amounting to ₹ 18.49 crore and corresponding understatement of Capital & Liability 

under Schedule 3A- Current Liabilities- Other Current Liabilities -Other Funds -Special 

Funds payable/ unspent (Secured Loan) amounting to ₹ 0.93 crore related to accrued interest 

along with Schedule 1-Corpus / Capital fund- Assets Capitalised out of HEFA fund by ₹ 

17.56 crore related to interest already received from HEFA. 

B. Accounting Policies 
Departure from Prescribed Financial Statement Formats and Accounting Standards  

The financial statements of Central University of Jharkhand (CUJ) reveal multiple deviations 

from the instructions and accounting policies prescribed in the "Formats of Financial 

Statements for Central Higher Educational Institutions" issued by the Ministry of Human 

Resource Development (MHRD). These departures are summarised below: 

(i) Non-Disclosure of Departure from Accounting Policy and Standard - As per 

Point No. 3 of the “Instructions and Accounting Policies” (Page 62 of the Uniform 

Format issued by MHRD), any effect of departure from the prescribed accounting 

policy and applicable Accounting Standards 12 Government Grant and instruction 

issued by MHRD should be clearly disclosed. However, the treatment and accounting 

of grant amortization by CUJ has not been disclosed in accordance with this 

requirement, resulting in non-compliance with the disclosure norms of Accounting 

Standard (AS) 1 – Disclosure of Accounting Policies. 
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(ii) Improper Classification of Caution Money - Point No. A (3) of Schedule 3 

(Page 70 of the Instructions of Uniform Format of Accounts issued by MHRD) clearly 

requires bifurcation of Caution Money between Current Students and Ex-Students. 

Additionally, the amounts must be further classified into Current and Non-Current 

liabilities. CUJ has failed to follow both these directives, leading to incomplete 

disclosure. 

(iii) Lack of Classification Between Current and Non-Current Items - According 

to Point No. 6 (Page 63 of the Instructions of Uniform Format of Accounts issued by 

MHRD), where the standard format does not provide sufficient clarity, a separate 

schedule should be prepared. CUJ has not bifurcated its assets and liabilities into 

Current and Non-Current i.e deposits from students & Grant in Advance in Schedule 3 

and Deposits and Investment in Schedule 8, which is a crucial disclosure under the 

preparation of financial statements and is in line with the principles of Accounting 

Standard (AS) 1 and AS 15 – Presentation and Disclosure Norms. 

(iv) Non-Disclosure of Amount Involved Under Contingent Liabilities 

During the course of audit, it was observed that the entity has disclosed the existence 

of certain contingent liabilities under the Notes to Accounts; however, the specific 

amounts involved in respect of such liabilities have not been disclosed. There are some 

contingent liabilities in form of Court Cases and Bank Guarantee given by the 

University etc. 

As per Para 27 of AS-29 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets", 

an enterprise should disclose for each class of contingent liability at the balance sheet 

date a brief description of the nature of the contingent liability and, where practicable: 

(i) an estimate of its financial effect (ii) an indication of the uncertainties relating to the 

outflow of resources, and (iii) the possibility of any reimbursement. Thus, the omission 

is not in accordance with AS-29, and results in inadequate disclosure in the financial 

statements. 

          (v)  Non presentation of assets created out of sponsored projects pg. 50 pt no. 3.3 

According to the instructions/guidelines issued by the Ministry of Human Resource 

Development (MHRD) to the Institute, fixed assets as set out in Schedule–4 do not 

include assets purchased out of the funds of sponsored projects. This is in line with the 

stipulation in project contracts which clearly state that all such assets purchased from 

project funds shall remain the property of the respective sponsors and not of the 
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institution. However, during the review of the books of account, it was observed that 

there was non-presentation of such assets created out of sponsored projects, which is 

not in accordance with the aforesaid guidelines. As per point no. 3.3 on page 50 of the 

relevant guidance, CUJ is required to appropriately disclose and exclude such assets 

from the fixed asset schedule, thereby ensuring compliance with MHRD norms and 

maintaining transparency in financial reporting. 

(vi) Non-Disclosure of Related Party Transactions 

According to the instructions/guidelines issued by the Ministry of Human Resource 

Development (MHRD) to the institute with reference to Accounting Standard AS-18 

on “Related Party Disclosures”, the institute is required to make appropriate 

disclosures in respect of all related party transactions in the financial statements. These 

disclosures are essential to ensure transparency and accountability in financial 

reporting. However, during the review of the books of account, it was observed that 

there was non-disclosure of related party transactions, under. 

(vii) Non segregation of figures of Grants in Aid in Capital, Revenue etc 

As per instructions/guidelines issued by the Ministry of Human Resource 

Development (MHRD) relating to Sch 3 – unutilised Grants from UGC, Government 

of India etc Grants should be separately shown in categories of UGC  (Capital) and 

UGC  (Revenue). 

Audit noticed that the University is disclosing the consolidated amount making it 

difficult to segregate Further, In Sch 10 – Grants, Grants received in Capital and 

Revenue head has to be reflected separately which is not done. 

C. General 

C.1 The Institute has collected Earnest Money Deposits (EMDs) from students as well as 

Contactors as a caution, Earnest money & Security Deposit. Management has not maintained 

a comprehensive, reconciled EMD register linking deposits received to the underlying 

caution money, refunds made, forfeitures, or dates on which contractual 

obligations/guarantee periods expired.  

Because of the absence of such records, the Institute has not been able to identify EMD 

balances that have remained unclaimed beyond three years and no write-back/reversal of such 

liabilities has been recorded in the financial statements. 

C.2 During the course of audit, it was observed that statutory liabilities amounting to ₹ 0.39 

crore have been outstanding in the books of the University for more than two years, as 
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detailed below: 

Name of Statutory Dues Amount Outstanding (₹) in crore 

GST TDS   0.03 

NPS Employee Contribution   0.31 

NPS Employer Contribution  0.00  

Goods and Services Tax  0.01 

Provident Fund  0.04 

TDS u/s 194J  0.00 

Total  0.39 Crore 

Despite the lapse of considerable time, these liabilities have neither been cleared nor written 

back. Prolonged retention of such balances without appropriate action indicates non-

compliance with statutory timelines and may attract interest, penalties, or penal actions from 

the concerned authorities. Additionally, it reflects poorly on the financial discipline and 

internal control mechanisms of the University. 

 

C.3 During the course of financial audit of the accounts of Central University of Jharkhand 

(CUJ), Ranchi, it was observed that a substantial amount of employee advances remain 

unadjusted or unrecovered over extended periods. The summary of pending adjustments is as 

under: 

Particulars Amount (₹) in 
crore  

Credit Balances (Net receivable from staff) (0.11) 

Full Adjustment Due  0.24 

No Movement since More than 1 Year  0.09 

No Movement since More than 2 Years  0.16 

No Recovery Since Last 2 Years  0.03 

Total Outstanding Balance  0.41  

Such long-outstanding balances reflect weaknesses in internal control and monitoring over 

advances paid to employees and contravene the principles of prudent financial management. 

D. Management Letter 

Deficiencies which have not been included in this Draft Separate Audit Report may be 

brought to the notice of the Management through a Management Letter issued 

separately for remedial/corrective action.  

E.  Assessment of Internal Controls 

(i) Adequacy of Internal Control System: The internal control system in the University 
reflected deficiencies in the following areas:- 
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• There is a lack of control in management and delegation of financial and 
administrative powers as they are vested with the Vice Chancellor of the University 
only. 

• No MIS reporting system exists in the University related to day-to-day workings and 
Works in Progress. 

• Control Register for creditors was not being maintained and Confirmation of 
debtors/loans & advances taken from respective parties was not obtained. 

• Adequate checks and reconciliations were not in place to identify and record pre-paid 
expenses and incomes under appropriate heads. 

• No procedures have been developed to review old outstanding ledger balances to 
improve financial reporting process. 

• Adequate backup mechanisms should be created for accounting software. 

(ii) Adequacy of Internal Audit System:  

The Internal Audit Wing has not been established in the University. One Professor has 

been made in charge of the Internal audit and the functions of the internal audit are 

limited to vetting selected files and in the procurement process only. No internal audit 

report has been issued. Besides, no Internal Audit Manual has been prepared. A CA 

Firm has been engaged for the finalization of annual Accounts and filing of GST 

Returns. 

(iii) System of Physical verification of fixed assets: 

 The latest fixed asset verification exercise was conducted as on 31.03.2024 and the 

verification report has been received; the University is yet to constitute a committee to 

examine the findings. Consequently, no action has been initiated on assets identified in 

the report as requiring accounting treatment such as impairment, write-off, or 

reclassification. 

(iv) System of Physical verification of inventory:  
 
The University undertook a verification of inventory during the financial year. 

However, despite the completion of physical verification and identification of 

inventory items in hand, the University has not recognized the closing inventory as an 

asset in its financial statements.  

(v) Regularity in payment of statutory dues:  

The entity is regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues arising during the 

current period out of its accruals. However, we noticed that the University is yet to 
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clear old outstanding balances relating to statutory dues as appearing in its books of 

accounts as reported in para E.3 above.  

These legacy balances require proper review and reconciliation to ascertain the 

current status of the liability  

F.  Grants in Aid: [Sch 3C -₹ 11.39 Crore & Sch 10 - Nil] 

The University received a total Grant from the University Grants Commission (UGC), 

Ministry of Education, Government of India amounting to ₹ 79.61 crore (Capital (Plan) ₹ 

11.61 crore and Revenue ₹ 68 crore).  

The unspent balance1 as per the books of accounts was ₹ 12.98 Crore, (Capital Plan) ₹ 11.29 

crore, and Revenue ₹ 1.69 crore. 

Thus, the total fund of the institute was ₹ 92.59 crore (Capital ₹ 22.90 crore and Revenue ₹ 

69.69 crore).  

Out of this, the institute utilized a sum of ₹ 76.03 crore (Capital ₹ 9.01 crore and Revenue ₹ 

67.02 crores)  

Whereas the institute also refunded an amount of ₹ 5.17 Crore (Capital ₹ 2.50 Crore; and 

Revenue ₹ 2.67 crores) due to unspent balances. 

Thereby, leaving an unspent balance2 of ₹ 11.39 crores [Capital ₹ 11.39 crores and Revenue 

₹ NIL). 

1 The unspent balance of the previous year as per SAR for Capital was ₹ 13.01 crore, and for Revenue ₹ 0.72 
crore, Total amounting to ₹ 13.73 Crore. Thus, there is a difference between SAR and Books of A/c by -0.75 
Crores (Capital (Plan) ₹ -1.72 crore and Revenue ₹ 0.97 crore). This is mainly due to difference in Cash and 
accrual basis of preparation of SAR. 
2 The Unspent balance has been computed from Annual Accounts; previous year SAR. 
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¼jkf'k #i;s  esa½
vuqlwph & 1               lexz ¼dkWiZl½ @ iwathxr fuf/k 2024-25 2023-24

o"kZ ds izkjaHk esa 'ks"k jkf'k 2,75,18,78,778.56                      2,70,80,32,487.00                      
tksM+sa+s% lexz @ iwath fuf/k esa va'knku
tksM+sa% ;wthlh] Hkkjr ljdkj o jkT; ljdkj ls vuqnku ftruk iwathxr O;; ds fy, mi;ksx es ykbZ xbZ 

9,01,49,515.00                            11,76,19,556.00                          
tksM+sa % fpfg~Ur fuf/k ls laifRRk Ø; 

tksM+sa% izk;ksftr ifj;kstukvksa ls laifRr Ø; ftldk LokfeRo laLFkku ds ikl gS 

tksM+sa% nku dh xbZ laifRr @ izkIr migkj 97,83,910.80                               
tksM+sa% ,pbZ,Q, ¼gsQk½ fuf/k ls iwath—r ifjlaifÙk;ka 55,57,30,801.00                         
tksM+sa% vU; ifjo/kZu

tksM+sa% vk; vkSj O;; ls gLrkarfjr O;; ls vk; dh vf/kdrk 1,26,52,532.06                            9,17,13,867.34                            
¼dVkSrh½% ys[kk voyksdu ds vuqlkj lek;kstu (16,54,87,132.00)                        
¼dVkSrh½% vk; vkSj O;; [kkrs ls gLrkarfjr ?kkVk

o"kZ ds var esa 'ks"k jkf'k 3,42,01,95,537.41                      2,75,18,78,778.56                      

>kj[k.M dsUnzh; fo'ofo|ky;

¼lalnh; vf/kfu;e ds rgr 2009 esa LFkkfir dsUnzh; fo'ofo|ky;½

psjh eukrw] ftyk & jk¡ph& 835222

>kj[kaM

foRrh; fooj.k dk vfHkUu vax cukus okyh ^1^ ls ^24^ rd vuqlwph



fu/kkZfjr fuf/k cankscLrh fuf/k pkyw o"kZ foxÙk o"kZ

d½ o"kZ ds 'kq:vkr esa 'ks"k jkf'k 47,99,201.00             -                                 47,99,201.00               38,12,500.00                      
[k½ tksM+sa% fuf/k esa vfrfjDr -                                 -                                -                                        

1- nku@vuqnku -                                 -                                47,99,201.00                      
2- fuf/k;ksa ls fd, x, fuos'k ls vk; -                               -                                 -                                -                                        
3- fuf/k;ksa ds fuos'k ij vftZr C;kt -                               -                                 -                                -                                        
4- vU; ifjo/kZu -                               -                                 -                                -                                        

dqy ¼d$[k½ 47,99,201.00             -                                 47,99,201.00               86,11,701.00                      

x½ fuf/k ds mn~ns'; gsrq mi;ksx@O;;

1- iwathxr O;;

> vpy laifRr 47,99,201.00             -                                 47,99,201.00               -                                        
> vU; -                               -                                 -                                -                                        

2- jktLo O;;

> osru] etnwjh HkRrk vkfn -                               -                                 -                                -                                        
> fdjk;k -                               -                                 -                                -                                        
> vU; iz'kklfud [kpZ -                               -                                 -                                -                                        

?k½ viz;qDr jkf'k okil dh xbZ -                                38,12,500.00                      
dqy ¼x½ 47,99,201.00             -                                 47,99,201.00               38,12,500.00                      

o"kZ ds var esa 'kq) 'ks"k jkf'k ¼d$[k&x½ -                               -                                47,99,201.00                      

-                                 
 }kjk iznf'kZr

uxn ,oa cSad 'ks"k -                               -                                -                                        
fuos'k -                               -                                 -                                -                                        
C;kt vftZr gqvk ysfdu ns; ugha -                               -                                 -                                -                                        

           dqy -                               -                                -                                        

vuqlwph & 2                                                     ukfer @ fu/kkZfjr @ cankscLrh fuf/k 

iwath vuqlkj foPNsn~ dqy



vuqlwph & 3

2024-25 2023-24
d- oÙkZeku nsunkfj;k¡

deZpkfj;ksa }kjk tek

fo|kfFk;ksa }kjk tek 4,44,27,682.00 3,11,84,417.00
¼fo'ofo|ky; Nk=kokl iqLrdky; ,oa dsUnz vo/kku&jkf'k tek½

fofo/k nsunkj ¼ØsfMVlZ½ ¼ifj;kstuk eky vkSj lsok,a vkfn½

oLrq vkSj lsokvksa ds fy, 2,98,75,623.71 2,28,38,810.71
&vU; 28,39,912.00
tek & vU; ¼ c;kuk jkf'k tek ¼b,eMh½ vkSj lqj{kk tek ¼,lMh½ lfgr½ 15,92,11,604.99 14,51,20,441.00

laakfof/kd nsunkfj;k¡  ¼Hkfo"; fuf/k ¼ih,Q½] jk"Vªh; isa'ku ;kstuk ¼,uih,l½]  is'ksoj dj ¼izksQ- 
VSDl½] lzksr ij dj ¼VhMh,l½] dk;ZdÙkkZ@ dk;Z lafonk ¼MCY;wlh½ dj jkW;YVh½  


&vfrns;

&vU; 1,90,59,241.08 2,19,45,238.50
vU; orZeku nsunkfj;k¡

& osru@ikfjJfed 3,26,99,019.00 3,00,47,279.00
izk;ksftr ifj;kstukvksa ds fo:) izkfIr;k¡ &3 ¼d½ 4,69,96,102.39 4,18,31,606.00
izk;ksftr v/;srkòfÙk ¼Qsyksf'ki½ vkSj Nk=òfRr;ksa ds fo:) izkfIr;k¡ &3 ¼[k½ 6,39,872.00 9,66,490.00
& mi;ksx esa ugha yk, x, vuqnku &3¼x½ 11,38,81,995.00 12,98,65,510.00
& vfxze vuqnku 73,31,30,899.00 1,04,91,66,247.00
vU; fuf/k;k¡ & fo'ks"k fuf/k ns; @ viz;ksX; ¼lqjf{kr _.k½ 73,63,22,838.34 74,59,31,372.34
& vU; nsunkfj;k¡ 13,59,002.00 15,19,557.00

dqy ¼d½ 1,92,04,43,791.51 2,22,04,16,968.55

[k- izko/kkuksa

& djk/kku ds fy, 

& minku ¼xzspq,Vh½ 29,46,598.00 54,85,572.00
& lsokfuòfÙk fuf/k 6,00,00,000.00
& lafpr vodk'k udnhdj.k 2,29,165.00 26,58,804.00
& O;kikj okjaVh @nkok

& vU; ¼izfrcn~/k O;; vkSj vulqy>s nkoksa ds fy, izko/kku½ 1,49,62,526.59 2,22,33,195.00
dqy ¼[k½ 7,81,38,289.59 3,03,77,571.00

dqy ¼d $ [k½ 1,99,85,82,081.10 2,25,07,94,539.55

oÙkZeku nsunkfj;ka¡ ,oa [kpksZa ds fy, izko/kku



vuqlwph 3 ¼d½ izk;ksftr ifj;kstkuk,a

bl o"kZ ds nkSjku izkfIr;ka vkSj olwfy;ka

Ø-la- ifj;kstuk ds uke MsfcV ¼Mhvkj-½ ØsfMV ¼lhvkj-½  fuf/k vuqnku izkIr  olwyh  dqy   jktLo O;;  iawthxr O;;  mijh O;; 'kqYd  vfxze iznku 
 QafMax ,tsalh dks 

okilh 
MsfcV ¼Mhvkj-½ ØsfMV ¼lhvkj-½

I izk;ksftr ifj;kstuk ¼izkstsDV ½

d fo'ofo|ky; vuqnku vk;ksx

izeq[k fjlpZ ifj;kstuk ¼,evkjih½

1       ,evkjih /kesZUnz flag &¼vkb;w,lh½ -                         
2       ,evkjih vuqnku chih flagk 1,14,018.00         1,14,018.00         -                         23,800.00            90,218.00                        
3       ,evkjih ifj;kstuk vkj-ds-Ms 932.00                  932.00                  932.00                              
4       ,evkjih dfork ijekj ¼,lbvkjch½ 11,426.00            11,426.00            11,426.00                        
5       ,evkjih jkt cgknqj flag ¼,lbvkjch½ 14,64,549.00       93,969.00            15,58,518.00       9,08,299.00         1,35,000.00         5,15,219.00                     
6       ,evkjih ifj;kstuk xtsUnz izlkn 2,446.00               2,446.00               -                         2,446.00               -                                     
7       ,evkjih cklqnso iz/kku] ,lbvkjch 1,00,000.00         1,00,000.00         1,00,000.00                     
8       ,evkjih ifj;kstuk foyqIr gksus okyh Hkk"kk 49,32,481.00       49,32,481.00       3,82,347.00         41,736.00               45,08,398.00                   
9       ,evkjih ifj;kstuk] ,l,lh ¼lSd½] vjfoan panz ikaMs -                         -                         -                                     

10    ,evkjih vkj ,aM Mh ik;yV ifj;kstuk vfer dqekj 2,78,818.00         2,78,818.00         2,78,818.00                     
11    ,evkjih ifj;kstuk v'kksd fues'k -                         -                         -                                     
12    ,evkjih ,l,lh ¼lSd½ ,ohvkbZvkjvkbZ,l vfer dqekj -                         -                         -                         -                                         -                                     
13    ,evkjih ,l,lh ¼lSd½ thvkbZ,l,Vh vjfoan pUnz ikaMs -                         -                         -                         -                                         -                                     
14    ,lbZvkjch oklqnso iz/kku QSdYVh dh la;qDr jkT; vesfjdk ;k=k -                         6,13,140.00         6,13,140.00         6,13,140.00         -                                     
15    ,evkjih ,uvkb,l,vkj ¼fulkj½ ck;ksekl & vfer dqekj -                         -                         -                                     
16    ,evkjih ,uvkb,l,vkj ¼fulkj½  HkwfoKku & , lh ikaMs -                         -                         -                                     
17    ,evkjih ifj;kstuk fulkj & fodkl jatu ijhnk -                         -                         -                                         -                                     
18    ,evkjih & jkt cgknqj flag -                         -                         -                                     
19     ,evkjih vfHkys[kh; ,oa xSj vfHkys[kh; & lhek eerk feat  33,000.00            33,000.00            33,000.00                        
20    lh,lvkj lhvksbZ & ,l ds len'khZ -                         -                         -                                     
21    ,evkjih fueZyh cksjnksyh ,lbZvkjch  bZbZD;w -                         3,19,000.00         3,19,000.00         2,00,000.00         1,19,000.00         -                                     
22    ;wthlh LVkVZvi vuqnku & MkW0 HkwisUnj flag -                         -                         -                                     
23    ;wthlh Mh,bZ lh,lvkj bankSj & ,l ds len'khZ 8,57,623.00         8,57,623.00         8,16,489.00         41,134.00                        
24    ,evkjih eksckby ifj;kstuk & nsoozr flag 58,533.00            58,533.00            58,533.00                        
25     ,evkjih ifj;kstuk ¼dkjdksfu;e½ & fouhr dqekj vxksfr;k -                         -                         -                                     

mi dqy -                         78,53,826.00       10,26,109.00       -                  88,79,935.00       29,20,275.00       41,736.00              2,80,246.00         -               -                        -                                         56,37,678.00                  

cqfu;knh oSKkfud vuqla/kku ¼ch,lvkj½

1       ch,lvkj fouhr dqekj vxksfr;k -                         -                         -                                     
2       ch,lvkj ikFkkZ ?kks"k -                         -                         -                                     
3       ch,lvkj iwchZ lkbfd;k -                         -                         -                                     
4       ch,lvkj /kesZUnz flag -                         -                         -                                     
5       ch,lvkj lfpu dqekj 1,71,249.00         1,71,249.00         1,71,249.00                     
6       ch,lvkj HkkLdj flag -                         -                         -                                     
7       ch,lvkj iYyoh 'kekZ -                         -                         -                                     
8       ch,lvkj ;wthlh LVkVZvi jes'k mjkao  2,69,451.00         2,69,451.00         2,69,451.00        -                                     
9       ch,lvkj fueZyh cksjnksyh -                         -                         -                                     

10    ,evkjih fjlpZ ,e jkekd"̀.ku 84,932.00            84,932.00            84,932.00                        
11    bafM;k&tkiku la;qDR ¼Tok;aV½ fjlpZ ifj;kstuk MkW oklqnso iz/kku 28,881.00            28,881.00            28,881.00                        
12    fjlpZ vokMZ MkW ,l- ds- pkS/kjh 30&95@2016 ¼,l,&II½ 6,68,993.00         (6,68,993.00)        6,68,993.00                          

mi dqy 6,68,993.00         5,54,513.00         -                         -                  (1,14,480.00)        -                         -                           -                         -               2,69,451.00        6,68,993.00                         2,85,062.00                     
-                         -                                     

&;wthlh ,Qvkjih -                         -                                     
-                         -                                     

1       ;wthlh ,Qvkjih & lanhi dqekj pkS/kjh 18,30,784.00       (18,30,784.00)     18,30,784.00                       
2       ;wthlh ,Qvkjih & ikFkkZ ?kks"k 8,37,232.00         8,37,232.00         -                         -                                         
3       ;wthlh ,Qvkjih & iYyoh dqekjh 42,09,698.00       (42,09,698.00)     42,09,698.00                       
4       ;wthlh ,Qvkjih & lC;lkph Hkqfu;k 16,90,556.00       16,90,556.00       -                         -                                         
5       ;wthlh ,Qvkjih & fodkl jatu ijhnk 16,30,779.00       16,30,779.00       -                         -                                         
6       ok;,l,l ifj;kstuk ikFkkZ ?kks"k ¼,lbvkjch½ -                         -                         -                                         -                                     
7       ok;,l,l ifj;kstuk nscthr nkl ¼,lbvkjch½ -                         -                         -                                         -                                     
8       LVSVl fMLVªhC;w'ku & iwchZ lSfd;k ¼,lbvkjch½ 93.00                    93.00                    93.00                                
9       ,QVhok;,l & xtsUnz izlkn flag -                         -                         -                                     

10    ;wwthlh ,l;wth & lanhi dqekj pkS/kjh 2,04,864.00         2,04,864.00         2,04,864.00                     
11    ,Qvkjih t;ar cjky 3,00,000.00         3,00,000.00         3,00,000.00                     

mi dqy 1,01,99,049.00   5,04,957.00         41,58,567.00       -                  (55,35,525.00)     -                         -                           -                         -               -                        60,40,482.00                       5,04,957.00                     

01.04.2024 o"kZ ds nkSjku O;; 31.03.2025
izkjafHkd 'ks"k   ØsfMV ¼lhvkj-½ MsfcV ¼Mhvkj-½  tek 'ks"k 



-                         -                                     
[k vU; ea=ky; -                         -                                     

-                         -                                     
 &ekuo lalk/ku fodkl ea=ky; ¼,e,pvkjMh½ -                         -                                     

-                         -                                     
foKku vkSj izkS|ksfxdh foHkkx -                         -                                     

1       ,evkjih Mh,b&lh,lvkj]  bankSj & /kesUnz flag 62,703.00            8,29,574.00         8,92,277.00         3,02,345.00         5,89,932.00                     
2       ,evkjih vuqnku & dksapkd rk'kh 83,838.00            83,838.00            83,838.00                        
3       ,evkjih vuqnku & jkt fd'kksj feJk -                         -                         -                                     
4       ,evkjih vuqnku & fcIyo dqekj dksbyk¼Mh,QVh½ -                         -                         -                                     
5       vfHkthr ?kks"k ¼Mh,lVh@Vh,u@lhchvkjvkb@lh@199½ 5,16,560.95         -                         (5,16,560.95)        2,21,822.00         7,38,382.95                          
6       >kj[kaM dsUnzh; fo'ofo|ky; xhr ifj;kstuk ¼ihvkb & izks0 ,l-ds-len'khZ½ 52,62,299.34       1,87,574.00         54,49,873.34       54,49,873.34                   
7       ,evkjih Mh,b&lh,lvkj & /kesUnz flag 60,320.00            60,320.00            60,320.00                        
8       ch,lvkj LVkVZ vi vuqnku & fcdkl jatu ijhnk -                         -                         -                                     
9       Hkkjrh; Kku iz.kkyh ¼,vkbZlhVhbZ½ 3921 & Vh- ds- clafr;k 21,945.00            79,026.00            1,00,971.00         1,00,000.00         971.00                  -                                     

mi dqy 5,16,560.95         54,91,105.34       10,96,174.00       -                  60,70,718.39       6,24,167.00         -                           971.00                  -               -                        7,38,382.95                         61,83,963.34                  
-                         -                                     
-                         -                                     
-                         -                                     

1       MkW- vkfnR; dqekj ikaMk & izsfjr izk/;kid ¼QSdYVh½ -                         -                         -                                     
2       lkRph dqekjh & izsfjr izk/;kid -                         -                         -                                     

mi dqy -                         -                         -                         -                  -                         -                         -                           -                         -               -                        -                                         -                                     
-                         -                                     
-                         -                                     

1       ok;,l,l cklqnso iz/kku ¼,lbvkjch½ -                         -                         -                                     
2       ok;,l,l fodkl jatu ijhnk -                         -                         -                                     

mi dqy -                         -                         -                         -                  -                         -                         -                           -                         -               -                        -                                         -                                     
-                         -                                     

 foKku ,oa bathfu;fjax vuqla/kku cksMZ ¼एसईआरबी½ -                         -                                     
-                         -                                     

1       ,evkjih vuqnku & vuZc 'kadj HkV~Vkpk;Z -                         -                         -                                     
2       jkekuqtu Qsyksf'ki & MkW- cklqnso iz/kku 1,48,576.00         1,48,576.00         1,48,576.00                     
3       jkeuqtu Qsyksf'ki & fcIyi dqekj dksbyk 2,60,609.00         2,60,609.00         2,60,609.00                     
4       ,lbZvkjch&ftrsanz dqekj -                         -                         -                                     
5       ,lbZvkjch& lC;lkph Hkqfu;k 27,67,000.00       27,67,000.00       15,46,918.00       1,75,480.00         10,44,602.00                   
6       ,evkjih fueZyh cksjnksyh ,lbZvkjch bbD;w -                         -                         -                                     
7       ,evkjih ,lbZvkjch bbD;w jes'k mjkao 12,43,964.00       12,43,964.00       12,43,964.00                   
8       ,evkjih ,lbZvkjch bbD;w@2017@000476&dqynhi ckS) -                         -                         -                         -                                         -                                     
9       ,evkjih ,lbZvkjch bbD;w@2017@000476&dqynhi ckS) 6,81,156.00         6,81,156.00         4,000.00               6,77,156.00                     

mi dqy -                         51,01,305.00       -                         -                  51,01,305.00       15,50,918.00       -                           1,75,480.00         -               -                        -                                         33,74,907.00                  
-                         -                                     

 oSKkfud vkSj vkS|ksfxd vuqla/kku ifj"kn~ -                         -                                     
-                                     

-                         -                         -                                     
mi dqy -                         -                         -                         -                  -                         -                         -                           -                         -               -                        -                                         -                                     

-                         -                                     
 Hkkjrh; lkekftd foKku vuqla/kku ifj"kn~ -                         -                                     

1       ,evkjih vuqnku & jktJh ik<+h 3,60,000.00         3,60,000.00         3,60,000.00                     
2       vkbZlh,l,lvkj & lqpsrk lsu pkS/kjh ¼,llhbZds fcjgksj½ 8,50,000.00         8,50,000.00         6,24,373.00         2,25,627.00                     
3       vkbZlh,l,lvkj & lafgrk lqpfjrk 1,76,843.00         1,76,843.00         -                         1,76,843.00        -                                     
4       jktJh ik<+h ;kSu mRihM+u dk v/;;u vkbZlh,l,lvkj 7,75,000.00         7,75,000.00         7,75,000.00                     
5       vkbZlh,l,lvkj & foey fd'kksj 1,45,696.00         100.00                  1,45,796.00         3,000.00               1,42,796.00                     

mi dqy -                         15,32,539.00       7,75,100.00         -                  23,07,639.00       6,27,373.00         -                           -                         -               1,76,843.00        -                                         15,03,423.00                   
-                         -                                     

varfj{k foHkkx] Hkkjr ljdkj -                         -                                     
1       ,evkjih vuqnku & eukst dqekj 1,16,865.00         1,16,865.00         1,16,865.00                     

mi dqy -                         1,16,865.00         -                         -                  1,16,865.00         -                         -                           -                         -               -                        -                                         1,16,865.00                     
foKku ,oa izkS|ksfxd ea=ky; -                         -                                     
tSo izkS|ksfxd foHkkx -                         -                                     

1       MhchVh fcYMj ifj;kstuk & izks- ,-,u-feJk -                         -                                     
2       Mh,lVh QhLV ifj;kstuk & eukst dqekj -                         -                         -                                     

mi dqy -                         -                         -                         -                  -                         -                         -                           -                         -               -                        -                                         -                                     

izsfjr vuqla/kku

,evkjih izkstsDV ;qok oSKkfud



-                         -                                     
x vU; -                         -                         -                                     

1       vVy ,QMhih dk;Zdze 49,000.00            49,000.00            49,000.00                        
2       lhlh,y dalYVsalh ifj;kstuk izks- eukst dqekj 1,080.00               28,24,540.00       28,25,620.00       20,28,518.00       3,05,920.00         4,91,182.00                     
3       lhlh,y ekbZUl ifj;kstuk izks- eukst dqekj 6,48,320.00         14,56,461.00       21,04,781.00       21,04,781.00                   
4       lhlh,y dalYVsalh 03 izsd ¼ihvkjblh½ vkSj izca/ku ;kstuk 28,72,000.00       28,72,000.00       28,72,000.00                   
5       MkW vkj Mh eqaMk tutkrh; dY;k.k  vkjbZ,l ¼foey fd’kksj½ -                         1,62,000.00         1,62,000.00         1,62,000.00                     
6       lh,lvkbvkj ghuk fQjnkSl -                         3,91,667.00         3,91,667.00         3,91,667.00                     
7       Mh,lVh ,QvkbZ,lVh ¼QhLV½ izks0 vkj- ds- Ms -                         91,00,000.00       91,00,000.00       34,00,000.00       33,00,000.00         24,16,949.00      16,949.00                             -                                     
8       Mh,lVh ,QvkbZ,lVh ¼QhLV½ izks0 lkjax es/ksdj -                         1,63,88,000.00   1,63,88,000.00   81,94,000.00       35,65,440.00         46,28,560.00      -                                     
9       Mh,lVh ,l,pvkjvkbZ ¼Jh½ izks0 ,-lh- ik.Ms -                         1,10,98,200.00   1,10,98,200.00   43,27,941.00       43,22,996.00         4,00,000.00         19,84,813.00      62,450.00                        

10    Mh,lVh ,QvkbZ,lVh ¼QhLV½ izkstsDV izks0 eukst dqekj -                         53,51,858.00       53,51,858.00       26,75,929.00       17,89,798.00         8,86,131.00        -                                     
11    Mh,lVh ,lVh;wVhvkbZ ¼Lrqfr½ eukst dqekj 22,511.00            22,511.00            22,511.00                        
12    vkbZlhihvkj ifj;kstuk MkW- johUnzukFk 'kekZ 49,372.00            49,372.00            49,372.00            -                                     
13    vkbZlh,l,lvkj 10 fnolh; 'kks/k in~/kfr MkW- df̀r HkkLoj 1,50,000.00         1,50,000.00         -                         -                                     
14    vkbZlh,l,lvkj ifj;kstuk MkW- izKk 'kqDyk 16,603.00            16,603.00            16,603.00                        
15    vkbZlh,l,lvkj lg;ksxkRed vuqla/kku MkW jktkJh ik<+h 5,64,863.00         5,64,863.00         1,05,290.00         4,59,573.00                     
16    vkbZlh,l,lvkj MkW 'kf'k flag 1,50,000.00         1,50,000.00         1,50,000.00         -                                     
17    vkbZlh,l,lvkj ifj;kstuk MkW- cVs'oj flag 1,82,894.00         2,45,394.00         62,500.00            62,500.00                        
18    vkbZlh,l,lvkj ifj;kstuk & MkW lafgrk lqpfjrk ¼ih,e,okbZ½ 5,43,849.00         5,43,849.00         4,01,380.00         74,844.00               67,625.00                        
19    vkbZlh,l,lvkj ifj;kstuk lhek eerk feat 2,75,000.00         3,30,000.00         6,05,000.00         3,02,520.00         3,02,480.00                     
20    bljks&Mh,e,lih ifj;kstuk& vjfoan panz ikaMs 8,72,356.00         6,05,775.00         14,78,131.00       5,57,885.00         4,00,000.00         5,20,246.00                     
21    ,evkjih vlksykesa<k cka/k ifj;kstuk & chjsanz Hkkjrh 11,80,636.00       4,000.00               11,84,636.00       11,84,636.00                   
22    ,evkjih MkW- furs'k HkkfV;k] daLyVaslh & esllZ owy gkml -                         -                         -                                     
23    th 20 fo'ofo|ky; dusDV izksxzke ¼vkjvkbZ,l½ -                         -                         -                                     
24    ,evkjih fo'o tutkfr fnol vkblhihvkj -                         -                         -                                     
25    jk"Vªh; lsfeukj Mhlh,Q,l ds- ch- flag 59,956.00            (59,956.00)           59,956.00                             -                                     
26    ,lbZvkjch & ,uihMh,Q csuthj Qkrek] Mh,y,l 6,465.00               15,81,827.00       15,88,292.00       14,30,005.00       1,00,000.00         58,287.00                        
27    ,lbZvkjch  lhvkjth  jke fd’kksj flag 31,40,700.00       31,40,700.00       31,40,700.00                   
28    ,lbZvkjch @bZlhvkj@2016&@000888 iYyoh 'kekZ 1,49,064.00         1,49,064.00         -                         1,49,064.00        -                                     
29    Hkkjr esa tutkfr fganw fujarjrk] vkbZlhihvkj] jtuhdkar ih 7,238.00               7,238.00               7,238.00                           
30    ;wthlh LVkVZvi vuqnku & MkW HkwisUnz flag -                         2,71,799.00         2,71,799.00         1,96,664.00         135.00                 75,000.00                        
31    l'kL= lsuk >aMk fnol -                         -                         -                                     
32    ,evkjih vuqnku & tsmrh c:vk ¼;wfulsQ½ 1,818.00               1,818.00               1,818.00                           
33    ,evkjih ifj;kstuk & vfer dqekj 1,20,414.00         1,20,414.00         1,20,414.00                     
34    okYVj csd 3,83,704.00         3,83,704.00         3,83,704.00                     
35    ,lvkb,] vt; flag 16,23,159.00       16,23,159.00       16,23,159.00                   
36    ruwJh dqaMw vkb,Q,l,Q,l  tutkrh; lfefr dk v/;;u ts,p -                         7,75,000.00         7,75,000.00         -                                         7,75,000.00                     
37    ,u,l,l 17,27,663.00       17,27,663.00       17,27,663.00                   
38    ,evkjih ifj;kstuk vUos'ku& vt; flag 23,875.00            23,875.00            23,875.00                        
39    vU; vlek;ksftr ifj;kstuk,¡ 63,72,842.46       1,32,584.00         65,05,426.46       82,854.00            64,22,572.46                   
40    tutkfr;ksa dk euksoSKkfud v/;;u 'ke’ksj vkye 1,31,848.00         1,31,848.00         57,241.00            74,607.00                        
41      'ke’ksj vkye fujarjrk pqukSfr;k¡ vkSj laxe 9,00,000.00         9,00,000.00         9,00,000.00                     
42    jtuhdkar ikaMs ;wihVhMhMh ifj;kstuk 1,42,178.00         1,42,178.00         1,42,178.00                     
43    ,lbZvkjch lhvkjth ifj;kstuk] MkW-cklqnso iz/kku 25,93,828.00       25,93,828.00       -                         24,63,660.00         1,30,168.00                     
44       lhM fuf/k 28,98,782.59       17,18,315.00       46,17,097.59       46,17,097.59                   
45     'kf'k dqekj feJk fons'k v/;;u 2,69,091.00         2,68,926.00         5,38,017.00         1,20,807.00         20,698.00            3,96,512.00                     

mi dqy 3,92,850.00         2,06,76,496.05   5,99,18,110.00   -                  8,02,01,756.05   2,40,80,406.00   1,30,53,078.00     12,05,920.00       -               1,00,65,652.00  76,905.00                             2,93,89,247.05               

dqy ;ksx 1,17,77,452.95   4,18,31,606.39   6,69,74,060.00   -                  9,70,28,213.44   2,98,03,139.00   1,30,94,814.00     16,62,617.00       -               1,05,11,946.00  75,24,762.95                       4,69,96,102.39               



Ø-la- ifj;kstuk dk uke MsfcV ¼Mhvkj-½ ØsfMV ¼lhvkj-½ 
  izkIr fuf/k 

vuqnku 
 olwyh  dqy   jktLo O;;  iawthxr O;; 

 mijh O;; 
'kqYd 

 vfxze iznku 
 QafMax ,tsalh 

dks okilh 
MsfcV ¼Mhvkj-½ ØsfMV ¼lhvkj-½ 

1 vkbZlh,l,lvkj MkWDVjy Qsyksf'ki lR; izdk'k feJk 
¼MhbZMh,l½ -                     -                     -                                   

2 baLik;j Qsyksf'ki ,lVh;wVhvkbZ ¼Lrqfr½ 53,780.00         53,780.00          53,780.00                       
3 ruqJh] lh,lvkbZvkj v/;srkòfÙk ¼Qsyksf'ki½ 78.00                 78.00                 78.00                              
4 ;wthlh & tsvkj,Q v/;srkòfÙk ¼Qsyksf'ki½ 7,71,097.00    (7,71,097.00)     7,71,097.00        
5 ,evkjih vuqnku ¼,-,u- feJk ,½  6,561.00           6,561.00            6,561.00                         
6 ,evkjih izkstSDV ¼,-,u- feJk ,,½  20,000.00         20,000.00          20,000.00                       
7 iksykseh pdzorhZ] Mh,lVh balik;j v/;srkòfÙk ¼Qsyksf'ki½ 55,200.00         55,200.00          55,200.00                       
8 lanhi dqekj pkS/kjh] ;wthlh Mh,bZ@lh,lvkj izkstSDV 25,818.00         25,818.00          25,818.00                       
9  th,VhbZ ¼xsV½ Nk=òfRr 2.00                   2.00                    2.00                                 

10 lh,lvkbZvkj ;wthlh tsvkj,Q ¼jkslsysuk feat½ -                   -                     -                     -                       -                                   
11 Mh,lVh v/;srkòfÙk ¼Qsyksf'ki½ izhr izdk'k ihMh,Q -                     2,43,651.00         2,43,651.00       2,43,651.00       -                                   

12
Mh,lVh baLik;j QSdYVh Qsyks] lh;qts vés"kk ?kks"k 18,37,645.00       18,37,645.00    18,37,645.00    -                                   

13
,lbZvkjch MkWDVjsV&¼MkWDVjy½ Qsyksf'ki iz'kkar dqekj&MhbZbZ 4,98,000.00      13,06,800.00       18,04,800.00    18,04,800.00    -                                   

14 vksj'kkar dqekj vk;Z vkbZlh,l,lvkj v/;srkòfÙk ¼Qsyksf'ki½ -                     1,98,500.00         1,98,500.00       1,98,500.00                    
15 vkblh,evkj] vfiZrk >k ¼jktfd'kksj feJk½ 2,97,051.00      2,97,051.00       2,37,118.00       59,933.00                       
16 vkbZlh,l,lvkj MkWDVjy v/;srkòfÙk ¼Qsyksf'ki½ f'kek lkgk 10,000.00         1,10,000.00         1,20,000.00       1,20,000.00       -                                   

17 vkbZlh,l,lvkj MkWDVjy v/;srkòfÙk ¼Qsyksf'ki½] lR; izdk’k 
feJk ¼MhbZMh,l½ -                     2,40,000.00         2,40,000.00       1,30,000.00       1,10,000.00                    

18 vkbZlh,l,lvkj MkWDVjy v/;srkòfÙk ¼Qsyksf'ki½ usgk dqekjh -                     1,30,000.00         1,30,000.00       1,30,000.00       -                                   
19 vkbZlh,l,lvkj MkWDVjy v/;srkòfÙk ¼Qsyksf'ki½ lwjt feat -                     2,40,000.00         2,40,000.00       1,30,000.00       1,10,000.00                    
20 baLik;j v/;srkòfÙk ¼Qsyksf'ki½ vafdr vfHkyk"k LoSu -                     6,41,793.00         6,41,793.00       6,41,793.00       -                                   
21 baLik;j v/;srkòfÙk ¼Qsyksf'ki½ 'kqHkk Jh ik=k -                     6,60,800.00         6,60,800.00       6,60,800.00       -                                   

dqy ;ksx 7,71,097.00    9,66,490.00      56,09,189.00       -                  58,04,582.00    59,35,807.00    -                     -                -              -                 7,71,097.00        6,39,872.00                    

vuqlwfp&3¼[k½ izk;ksftr v/;srkof̀Ùk ¼Qsyksf'ki½ vkSj Nk=of̀Ùk

31.03.2024   o"kZ ds nkSjku ysunsu 31.03.2025
izkjafHkd 'ks"k ØsfMV ¼lhvkj-½ MsfcV ¼Mhvkj-½  tek 'ks"k 



¼jkf'k :i;s esa½ 

2024-25 2023-24
d- ;kstuk vuqnku % Hkkjr ljdkj

   'ks"k jfk'k fiNys ls yk;k x;k  ¼ch@,Q½ -                                                                                         -                                                                                                     
    tksM+sa% o"kZ ds nkSjku izkfIr;ka -                                                                                         -                                                                                                     

dqy ¼d½ -                                                                                         -                                                                                                     
     ?kVk% okil -                                                                                         -                                                                                                     
     ?kVk% jktLo O;; ds fy, mi;ksx fd;k x;k -                                                                                         -                                                                                                     
     ?kVk% iwathxr O;; ds fy, mi;ksx fd;k x;k -                                                                                         -                                                                                                     

dqy ¼[k½ -                                                                                         -                                                                                                     
     viz;qDr vxszf.kr 'ks"k ¼d&[k½ -                                                                                         -                                                                                                     
[k- ;wthlh vuqnku% ;kstuk

   'ks"k jfk'k fiNys ls yk;k x;k  ¼ch@,Q½ 12,98,65,510.00                                                                   (6,80,02,066.00)                                                                               
   tksM+sa% o"kZ ds nkSjku izkfIr;ka 11,61,00,000.00                                                                   31,54,87,132.00                                                                               
    tksM+sa% vftZr C;kt

dqy ¼x½ 24,59,65,510.00                                                                   24,74,85,066.00                                                                               
     ?kVk% okil 4,19,34,000.00                                                                     
     ?kVk% jktLo O;; ds fy, mi;ksx fd;k x;k 
     ?kVk% iwathxr O;; ds fy, mi;ksx fd;k x;k 9,01,49,515.00                                                                     11,76,19,556.00                                                                               

dqy ¼?k½ 13,20,83,515.00                                                                   11,76,19,556.00                                                                               
vko';d vuqnku vxszf.kr ¼?k&x½ ¼dsoy ;fn gS½

viz;qDr vxszf.kr ¼x&?k½ ¼dsoy ;fn gS½ 11,38,81,995.00                                                                   12,98,65,510.00                                                                               
x- ;wthlh vuqnku% xSj ;kstuk

   'ks"k jkf'k fiNys ls yk;k x;k  ¼ch@,Q½ -                                                                                                     
   tksM+sa% o"kZ ds nkSjku izkfIr;ka -                                                                                                     

dqy ¼p½ -                                                                                                     
     ?kVk% okil -                                                                                                     
     ?kVk% jktLo O;; ds fy, mi;ksx fd;k x;k -                                                                                                     
     ?kVk% iwathxr O;; ds fy, mi;ksx fd;k x;k -                                                                                                     

dqy ¼N½ -                                                                                                     
     viz;qDr  vxzsf.kr ¼p&N½ -                                                                                                     
?k- jkT; ljdkjksa ls vuqnku

   'ks"k jkf'k fiNys ls yk;k x;k  ¼ch@,Q½ -                                                                                                     
  tksM+sa% o"kZ ds nkSjku izkfIr;ka -                                                                                                     

dqy ¼t½ -                                                                                                     
     ?kVk% okil -                                                                                                     
     ?kVk% jktLo O;; ds fy, mi;ksx fd;k x;k -                                                                                                     
     ?kVk% iwathxr O;; ds fy, mi;ksx fd;k x;k -                                                                                                     

dqy ¼>½ -                                                                                                     
     viz;qDr vxzuhr ¼t&>½ -                                                                                                     

dqy ;ksx ¼d$[k$x$?k½ 11,38,81,995.00                                                                   12,98,65,510.00                                                                              

vuqlwph 3 ¼x½ fo'ofo|ky; vuqnkuk vk;ksx ¼;wthlh½] Hkkjr ljdkj vkSj jkT; ljdkjksa ls viz;qDr vuqnku 



¼jkf'k :i;s esa½

01- 04- 2024 dks izkajfHkd
'ks"k 

vof/k ds nkSjku ifjo/kZu vof/k ds nkSjku foyksiu 31. 03.2025 dks vafre
'ks"k

 01.04.2024 dks lap;h
ewY;gzkl

vof/k ds fy, ewY;gzkl ewY;gzkl lek;kstu 31. 03.2025 dks dqy
ewY;gzkl

31. 03.2025 dks 'ks"k 31. 03.2024 dks 'ks"k

- 
1 Hkwfe & iw.kZ LokfeRo 0.00% 1.00 1.00 - - - 1.00 1.00 

2
lkbV fodkl ¼vLFkk;h vkSj 
LFkk;h ifjlj½

0.00%
15,43,990.00 5,89,983.00               21,33,973.00             - - 21,33,973.00               15,43,990.00 

3
Hkou ¼vLFkk;h 
ifjlj@LFkk;h ifjlj½

2.00%
82,38,07,586.00                73,34,31,177.00       1,55,72,38,763.00     12,63,71,474.82         3,11,44,775.26      15,75,16,250.08       1,39,97,22,512.92       69,74,36,111.18 

4 lMdssa ,oa iqysa 2.00% 29,64,614.00 29,64,614.00             2,63,346.45                59,292.28               3,22,638.73               26,41,975.27               27,01,267.55 

5
uydwi ,oa tykiwfrZ 
¼vLFkk;h ifjlj½

2.00%
38,27,853.00 38,27,853.00             7,72,430.01                76,557.06               8,48,987.07               29,78,865.93               30,55,422.99 

6
ey&O;oLFkk ¼flojst½ ,oa 
ty fudklh

2.00%
- - - - - - - 

7 fo|qr laLFkkiu ,oa midj.k
5.00%

3,30,76,009.40                  13,33,08,846.00       16,63,84,855.40        90,51,625.99              83,19,242.77          1,73,70,868.76         14,90,13,986.64          2,40,24,383.41 
8 dkj[kkuk ,oa e’khujh 5.00% 1,52,60,364.00                  54,93,049.00             2,07,53,413.00          1,06,17,205.68           10,37,670.65          (25,515.00)            1,16,29,361.33         91,24,051.67               46,37,488.92 

9
oSKkfud ,oa iz;ksx’kkyk 
midj.k

8.00%
7,21,37,606.00                  18,07,893.00             7,39,45,499.00          4,09,17,653.54           59,15,639.92          (10,56,514.00)      4,57,76,779.46         2,81,68,719.54            3,15,19,271.76 

10 dk;kZy; midj.k 7.50% 58,06,675.00 7,56,195.00               65,62,870.00             44,42,108.34              4,92,215.25            49,34,323.59             16,28,546.41               13,64,566.66 
11 JO; ,oa n’̀; midj.k 7.50% 2,15,02,018.00                  1,03,55,394.00         3,18,57,412.00          74,58,726.38              23,89,305.90          (93,211.60)            97,54,820.68             2,21,02,591.32            1,36,95,491.22 

12 daI;wVj ,oa lgk;d midj.k
20.00%

8,23,64,487.00                  4,24,93,703.00         12,48,58,190.00        5,45,61,580.40           2,49,71,638.00      7,95,33,218.40         4,53,24,971.60            2,78,02,906.60 

13
QuhZpj]tqM+ukj ¼fQDlpj½] 
vkSj QhfVax~l

7.50%
23,17,41,630.60                62,41,853.00             23,79,83,483.60        9,10,35,936.10           1,78,48,761.27      (5,252.40)              10,88,79,444.97       12,91,04,038.63          14,06,56,672.50 

14 okgu 10.00% 1,59,05,606.00                  18,31,464.00             1,77,37,070.00          94,94,110.75              17,73,707.00          1,12,67,817.75         64,69,252.25               64,11,495.25 

15
iqLrdky; fdrkc ,oa 
oSKkfud tuZy

10.00%
9,71,90,222.00                  41,63,863.00             10,13,54,085.00        5,93,28,605.17           1,01,35,408.50      6,94,64,013.67         3,18,90,071.33            3,78,61,616.83 

16 vU; 10.00% - - - - - - 1,16,395.50 

17
JO; n'̀; ¼vksfM;ks 
fotqvy½ LVwfM;ksa

7.50%
62,08,200.00 1,46,55,041.00         2,08,63,241.00          - 15,64,743.08          15,64,743.08             1,92,98,497.93            62,08,200.00 

dqy ¼d½ 1,41,33,36,862.00            95,51,28,461.00       - 2,36,84,65,323.00     41,43,14,803.63        10,57,28,956.94    (11,80,493.00)      51,88,63,267.57       1,84,96,02,055.55       99,90,35,281.37 

18 iwathxr dk;Z izxfr ij 2,71,03,72,442.74            31,44,35,526.00       89,35,81,054.00       2,13,12,26,914.74     - - - - 2,13,12,26,914.74       2,71,03,72,442.74 
dqy ¼[k½ 2,71,03,72,442.74            31,44,35,526.00       89,35,81,054.00       2,13,12,26,914.74     - - - - 2,13,12,26,915.00       2,71,03,72,442.74 

31. 03.2024 dks 'ks"k vof/k ds nkSjku 
ifjo/kZu

vof/k ds nkSjku foyksiu 31. 03.2025 dks dqy rkjh[k rd ewY;gzkl vof/k ds fy, ewY;gzkl ewY;gzkl lek;kstu dqy ewY;gzkl 31. 03.2025 dks 'ks"k 31. 03.2024 dks 'ks"k

19 daI;wVj lkWQ+Vos;j 40% 24,46,604.00 4,57,560.00               - 29,04,164.00             18,70,424.20              4,13,496.00            9,916.00                22,93,836.20             6,10,327.80 5,62,957.80 
20 bZ& 'kks/k if=dka, ¼bZ& tkuZy½ 40% 81,08,804.00 - 81,08,804.00             79,58,224.94              1,50,578.06            81,08,803.00             1.00 1,50,579.06 
21 isVsaV vkSj dkWihjkbV 9 years - - - - - - - - - 

dqy ¼x½ 1,05,55,408.00                  4,57,560.00               - 1,10,12,968.00          98,28,649.14              5,64,074.06            9,916.00               1,04,02,639.20         6,10,328.80                 7,13,536.86 
dqy ¼d$[k$x½ 4,13,42,64,712.74            1,27,00,21,547.00    89,35,81,054.00       4,51,07,05,205.74     42,41,43,452.77        10,62,93,031.00    (11,70,577.00)      52,92,65,906.77       3,98,14,39,299.35       3,71,01,21,260.97 

Øa-l- vewÙkZ laifÙk nj

 vuqlwph & 4 ¼;kstuk½ vpy laifÙk;k¡ ,oa ewY;gzkl 

 ldy laifÙk;k¡ ¼xzksl CykWd½ ewY;gzkl  'kq) laifÙk;k¡ ¼usV CykWd½

Ø-l- laifÙk en nj



vuqlwph & 5       fu/kkZfjr fuf/k ls fuos'k 
 jkf'k jkf'k

& dsUnzh; ljdkj dh izfrHkwfr;ksa esa - - 
& jkT; ljdkj dh izfrHkwfr;ksa esa - - 
& vU; vuweksfnr izfrHkwfr;ksa - - 
& 'ks;jksa - - 
 & fMcsapj ,oa ckaM - - 
 & cSad ds lkFk lkof/k tek - - 
&vU; ¼fufnZ"V fd;k tk,xk½ - - 

dqy - - 



vuqlwph & 6                   fuos'k&vU;
 jkf'k jkf'k

& dsUnzh; ljdkj dh izfrHkwfr;ksa esa -                               -                           
& jkT; ljdkj dh izfrHkwfr;ksa esa -                               -                           
& vU; Lohdr̀ izfrHkwfr;ka -                               -                           
& 'ks;jksa -                               -                           
& fMcsapj ,oa ckaM -                               -                           
&vU; ¼fufnZ"V fd;k tkuk gS½ -                               -                           

-                               -                           
dqy -                               -                           



vuqlwph & 7                                   orZeku lEifRr 
 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24
1- Hk aMkj

  HkaMkj ¼LVksj½ vkSj iwtksZa ¼Lis;jl½ -                                                                               
& <+hyk ¼ywt½ ,oa midj.k -                                                                               
& izdk'ku -                                                                               
& iz;ksx'kkyk jlk;u miHkksT; vkSj dkap ds lkeku -                                                                               
& fuekZ.k lkexzh -                                                                               
&fon~;qr lkexzh -                                                                               
& ys[ku lkexzh -                                                                               
& ty vkiwfrZ lkexzh -                                                                               

2- fofo/k nsunkj ¼MsCVlZ½

&Ng eghus ls vf/kd vof/k ds cdk;k _.k -                                                                               
&vU; -                                                                               

3- udnh vkSj cSad 'ks"k%

     d½ vuqlwfpr cSadksa ds lkFk 

cpr [kkrk

vkjchvkbZ [kkrk la[;k &10671301114 -                                                                               -                                                                   
ih,uch 7277000100013853  lh;wts ,yqeukbZ [kkrk 1,03,29,352.00                                                           31,889.00                                                       
ih,uch 7277000100013880 xsLV gkml [kkrk 7,15,908.51                                                                3,67,818.51                                                    
ih,uch  7277000100013905 lh;wts vksoj  gsM [kkrk 45,42,560.00                                                              29,14,928.00                                                 
ih,uch 7277000100014931 lh;wts gkWLVy Qh [kkrk 1,60,31,216.00                                                           96,401.00                                                       
 iatkc us'kuy cSad 7277000100006444 54,805.12                                                                   53,871.54                                                       
ih,uch boh,l dalYVsalh [kkrk 7277000100013251 2,30,892.00                                                                2,24,599.00                                                    
 iatkc us'kuy cSad 7277000100008372 2,35,965.00                                                                12,552.00                                                       
ih,uch ,uih,l [kkrk 7277000100013066 89,15,132.00                                                              1,09,77,731.00                                              
 iatkc us'kuy cSad 727700210000068 25,35,208.47                                                              52,77,402.08                                                 
 iatkc us'kuy cSad 727700100004002 (13,33,271.94)                                                             54,574.66                                                       
 iatkc us'kuy cSad 727700100002217 1,14,012.27                                                                51,391.87                                                       
 iatkc us'kuy cSad 727700110000014 52,418.62                                                                   53,224.62                                                       
iatkc us'kuy cSad&osru [kkrk 7277000100010236 4,58,94,858.03                                                           6,20,39,176.03                                              
 iatkc us'kuy cSad 7277000100006879 1,03,78,849.82                                                           75,226.82                                                       
 iatkc us'kuy cSad& jsd- ¼vkoÙkhZ½  7277000100006860 9,83,502.55                                                                (28,12,712.30)                                                
 iatkc us'kuy cSad&,u,l,l 7277000100004659 18,91,551.90                                                              20,82,114.90                                                 
bafM;u cSad 21525023720 27,23,281.48                                                              1,04,68,609.48                                              
 bafM;u cSad 21525022160 30,13,732.50                                                              34,18,482.50                                                 
 ,pMh,Qlh cSad 50100241762240 8,28,494.99                                                                8,04,148.99                                                    
 vkblhvkblhvkb cSad 017501022107  4,72,245.60                                                                4,47,253.00                                                    
,lchvkbZ [kkrk 42084803281 izksQs'kuy VSDl 1,38,141.00                                                                1,32,108.00                                                    
Hkkjrh; LVsV cSada 30827946251 1,08,603.81                                                                45,49,388.81                                                 
dsujk cSad 4904101005560 78,77,424.00                                                              68,29,274.00                                                 
dsujk cSad 4904101005561 15,57,54,285.00                                                        15,15,06,532.00                                            
dsujk cSad 4904101005562 63,88,322.00                                                              61,71,477.00                                                 
dsujk cSad 4904101005563 7,10,50,975.74                                                           6,39,61,893.24                                              
lh;wts dkW'ku euh [kkrk 7277000100014269 106.00                                                                         102.00                                                            
ih,uch lh;qts 7277000100010555 5,16,908.00                                                                35,04,45,480.72                                                     5,03,087.00                                                    33,02,92,544.75                                     

lkof/k tek [kkrs

    ,QMhvkj izkjafHkd 'ks"k 71,78,76,892.00                                                        28,85,21,068.00                                            
    ;ksx% cSad ds lkFk ,QMhvkj 18,00,00,000.00                                                        40,36,54,702.00                                            
    ;ksx% izkIr C;kt ds lkFk 2,22,73,460.00                                                           2,60,01,435.00                                              
    ?kVk% ,QMhvkj ifjiDo@Hkquk;k@VhMh,l 11,26,61,037.00                                                        80,74,89,315.00                                                     3,00,313.00                                                    71,78,76,892.00                                     
Lohi [kkrk

     iatkc us'kuy cSad 8,33,20,000.00                                                           6,63,80,000.00                                              
     Hkkjrh; LVsV cSd 69,18,719.00                                                              13,25,547.00                                                 
     bykgkckn cSad 

   iatkc us'kuy cSad Lohi&fons'k Hkqxrku 14,50,000.00                                                              13,80,000.00                                                 
   iatkc us'kuy cSad Lohi& esl 'kqYd 1,04,40,000.00                                                           39,70,000.00                                                 
   iatkc us'kuy cSad Lohi& HkrhZ 32,45,000.00                                                              20,20,000.00                                                 
   iatkc us'kuy cSad Lohi&vkorhZ 3,16,45,000.00                                                           2,29,55,000.00                                              
   iatkc us'kuy cSad Lohi& iwath [kkrk 2,05,65,000.00                                                           4,93,15,000.00                                              
   iatkc us'kuy cSad Lohi& vuqla/kku ifj;kstuk 2,64,45,000.00                                                           18,40,28,719.00                                                     1,95,30,000.00                                              16,68,75,547.00                                     

[k½ xSj vuqlwfpr cSdksa ds lkFk

    lkof/k tek [krksa 

     cpr [kkrk

-                                                                           
4- Mkd?kj cpr [kkrk

dqy 1,34,19,63,514.72                                                 1,21,50,44,983.75                                  



 vuqlwph & 8                        _.k] vfxze vkSj tek 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24
_.k] vfxze vkSj tek

1- deZpkfj;ksa dks vfxze ¼C;kt jfgr½

%osru 91,18,006.27 97,77,816.17
%mRlo

% ,yVhlh vfxze

%fpfdRlk vfxze

% laxks"Bh vkSj dk;Z'kkyk vfxze

% 'kS{kf.kd ifj;kstuk fuf/k vfxze 10,40,796.00
% ;k=k@[ksy vfxze vkfn 1,01,58,802.27 97,77,816.17

2- yach vof/k ds fy, deZpkfj;ksa dks vfxze ¼lC;kt½

% okgu _.k

% x+̀g _.k

% dEI;wVj _.k 0.00 0.00
3- vfxze vkSj vU; jkf'k udn ;k oLrq ds :Ik esa  izkIr gksus okys ewY; ds fy, olwyh ;ksX;  

&iawth [kkrs ij vfxze 4,24,93,422.00 5,14,93,422.00
&vkiwfrZdrkZvksa dks vfxze

&vU; 8,69,707.60 4,33,63,129.60 19,71,938.00 5,34,65,360.00
4- iwoZ Hkqxrku ¼izhisM½ O;;

&chek@fdjk;k 1,155.00 1,155.00
& fofo/k O;; ml lhek rd ftls cV~Vs [kkrs esa ugha Mkyk x;k gS 1,155.00 0.00 1,155.00

5- tek

& VsyhQksu

& yht fdjk, 0.00
& fctyh

   & fdjk;k tek 13,11,354.00 13,11,354.00
& vU; ¼jktHkk"kk fgUnh] ;wthlh½ 41,98,165.00 41,98,165.00
& vU; ¼tek ,oa vfxze½ 10,03,875.00 65,13,394.00 10,03,875.00 65,13,394.00

6- vk; mikftZZr yssfdu ns; ugha

& fu/kkZfjr @ cankscLrh fuf/k ls fuos'k ij 

& vU; ds fuos'k ij 2,70,42,464.00
& _.kksa vkSj vfxze ij 

& vU; 0.00 2,70,42,464.00 0.00
7- vU; & ;wthlh@izk;ksftr ifj;kstukvksa ls izkIr oÙkZeku laifÙk;ka

& izk;ksftr ifj;kstuvksa 3¼d½ esa MsfcV 'ks"k 75,24,763.00 1,17,77,453.00
& izk;ksftr Qsyksf'ki vkSj Nk=of̀Rr ¼3[k½ esa MsfcV 'ks"k 7,71,097.00 7,71,097.00
& vuqnku izkI; ¼;wthlh ls Lohdf̀r ugha izkIr½

&;qwthlh 3x ls vU; izkI; 0.00 82,95,860.00 1,25,48,550.00
8- izkI; nkosa 

dqy 9,53,74,804.87 8,23,06,275.17



vuqlwph & 9                  'kS{kf.kd izkfIr;k¡ 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

fo|kfFkZ;ksa ls 'kqYd

&'kS{kf.kd

1- V~;q'ku 'kqYd 5,85,11,160.00                5,51,39,286.00                 
2- izos'k 'kqYd 15,41,400.00                   12,81,500.00                    
3- 'kSf{kd {ks= dk nkSjk

4- iqLrdky; izos'k 'kqYd 22,83,500.00                   21,58,700.00                    
5- fctyh 'kqYd

6- [ksy dksfpax 'kqYd

7- iathdj.k 'kqYd 26,02,114.00                   37,83,209.00                    
8- ikB~;Øe 'kqYd 6,49,38,174.00          6,23,62,695.00          

&ijh{kk

1- ijh{k.k ,oa ijh{kk 'kqYd 62,74,000.00                   57,40,760.00                    
2- okf"kZd ijh{kk 'kqYd

3- vad i= 'kqYd] izek.k i= 'kqYd 7,36,000.00                     11,99,000.00                    
4- vU;& lh;wlhbZVh ijh{kk 'kqYd 70,10,000.00              69,39,760.00              

&vU; 'kqYd

1- fpfdRlk 'kqYd 26,56,000.00                   24,30,318.00                    
2- Nk=kokl 'kqYd 1,40,01,389.00                55,56,900.00                    
3- ifjogu 'kqYd 28,89,500.00                   35,70,000.00                    
4- igpku i= 'qkYd

5- tqekZuk@ fofo/k vk; 2,96,076.00                     2,57,037.00                      
   6- ,u,l,l 'kqYd 43,190.00                          
   7- nh{kkar lekjksg 'kqYd 13,26,000.00                    
   8- lkaLdf̀rd 'kqYd
   9- vU; 'kqYd 1,08,72,283.00                3,07,15,248.00           2,77,56,307.72                 4,09,39,752.72          

izdk'kuksa dh fcØh

&izos'k QkeZ dh fcØh

vU; 'kS{kf.kd izkfIr;ka

& dk;Z'kkyk] laxks"Bh dk;ZØeksa vkfn ds fy, izkfIr;k¡

dqy 10,26,63,422.00       11,02,42,207.72        



vuqlwph & 10 vuqnku izkIr @ lfClMh ¼vifjorZuh; vuqnku izkIr gqvk½ 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

68,19,73,979.00   68,19,73,979.00   60,84,88,471.00    60,84,88,471.00     

68,19,73,979.00   60,84,88,471.00    

;kstuk vuqnku fo'ofo|ky; 
vuqnku vk;ksx ls 



 vuqlwph & 11                                            fuos'k ls vk; 

1- C;kt orZeku o"kZ fiNyk o"kZ orZeku o"kZ fiNyk o"kZ

 & ljdkjh izfrHkwfr;ksa ij -                        -                        -                        -                            
& vU; ckaM vkSj fMcsapj -                        -                        -                        -                            
2- lkof/k tekjkf'k;ksa ij C;kt -                        2,21,08,455.00   2,38,49,591.00      
3- lkof/k tek @deZpkfj;ksa dks lC;kt vfxze ij vftZr vk; -                        2,70,42,464.00   21,51,844.00          
4- cpr cSad [kkrs ij C;kt -                        -                            
5- vU; -                        -                        -                            

dqy -                        -                        4,91,50,919.00   2,60,01,435.00      

fu/kkZfjr @ cankscLrh dks"k esa gLrkarfjr -                        -                        -                        -                            
 'ks"k -                        -                        -                        -                            

fu/kkZfjr @cankscLrh dks"k vU; fuos'k



vuqlwph & 12  vftZr C;kt 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

vuqlwfpr cSadks ds cpr [kkrkas ij 1,25,03,659.00    2,15,29,978.00           
_.kksa ij - 
&deZpkfj;ksa@ LVkQ 25,687.00             
 & vU; - 
nsunkjksa ¼MsVlZ½ vkSj vU; izkfIr;ksa ij 1,25,29,346.00         2,15,29,978.00             

1,25,29,346.00         2,15,29,978.00             



vuqlwph & 13                                                       vU; vk;  2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

d- Hkwfe ,oa Hkou ls vk;

& Nk=kokl ds dejs dk fdjk;k

& ykblsal 'kqYd 8,45,251.00                 4,12,348.64                    
 & lHkkxkj@ [ksy eSnku @ dUosa'ku lsaVj vkfn dk fdjk;k 'kqYd  

& fo|qr 'kqYd olwy fd;k x;k 51,022.72                    20,892.00                       
 & ty 'kqYd olwy fd;k x;k

dqy 8,96,273.72              4,33,240.64          

[k- laLFkku ds izdk'kuksa dh fcØh 

x- - vk;kstu dk;ZØe ls vk;

1- okf"kZd lekjksg @ [ksy dkfuZoy ls ldy izkfIr;ka
   ?kVk % okf"kZd lekjksg @ [ksy dkfuZoy ij izR;{k [kpZ 

2- mRlo ls ldy izkfIr;ksa

  ?kVk% mRlo ij izR;{k [kpZ

3-+ 'kSf{kd Ik;ZVu ls ldy izkfIr;ka

   ?kVk % f'k{kk Ik;ZVu ij izR;{k [kpZ 
 4- vU; ¼;ksxnku izkIr lkaLd̀+frd dk;ZØe @ lsfeukj ½ 2,09,066.39                 -                                   

dqy 2,09,066.39              -                         

?k- vU;

1- dalYVsalh ls vk; 

2- jkW;YVh ls vk;

3- vkosnu i= dh fcØh 11,03,057.65               1,58,840.00                    
4- fofo/k jlhn ¼fufonk izi=] csdkj dkxt] vkfn dh fcØh½ 4,94,906.00                 70,955.00                       
5- ifjlaifRr;ksa dh fcØh @ fuiVku ij ykHk 

&LokfeRo okyh laifRr

& ykxr ls eqDr izkIr laifRr
 6- lalFkkuksa] dY;k.kdkjh fudk;ksa vkSj varjjk"Vªh; laxBuksa ls vuqnku @ nku 

 7- vodk'k osru va'knku dh izkfIr;k¡

8- vU;

& izk;ksftr ifj;kstukvksa ls gksus okyh vk;

& vfrfFk @ Hkkstu izkfIr;ka 3,29,486.00                 3,59,296.51                    
 & vU; izkfIr;ka

& cV~Vs [kkrs esa Mkyk x;k

dqy& 19,27,449.65            5,89,091.51          
dqy ;ksx ¼d$[k$x$?k½ 30,32,789.76           10,22,332.15       



 vuqlwph & 14                              iwoZ vof/k dh vk; 2024-25 2023-24

& 'kS{kf.kd izkfIr;ka -                                             -                                              
& fuos'k ls vk; 1,65,005.00                             -                                              
& vftZr C;kt -                                              
& vU; vk; 1,00,786.00                             13,20,413.00                            

-                                              
dqy 2,65,791.00                             13,20,413.00                            



vuqlwfp & 15                    deZpkfj;ksa ds Hkqxrku vkSj YkkHk ¼LFkkiuk O;;½ 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

d½ osru] etnwjh vkSj HkRrs

& f'k{kd 31,69,26,239.00     28,10,20,443.00     
&f'k{kdsRrj 10,93,57,161.00     42,60,10,483.00    10,28,95,430.00     38,39,15,873.00      

[k½ Hkfo"; fuf/k ¼izksohMsaaV QaM½@ ,uih,l esa ;ksxnku 4,96,56,323.00       5,79,27,286.00       
x- vU; dks"k esa va'knku -                            1,65,009.00             
?k½ deZpkjh dY;k.k [kpZ -                            1,13,400.00             
p½ lsokfuof̀Rr o lsokar ykHk 6,12,47,069.00       81,44,376.00           
N½ isa'ku ,oa vodk'k osru va'knku Hkqxrku 3,02,351.00             
N½ ,yVhlh lqfo/kk 39,11,392.00           16,82,682.00           
t½ fpfdRlk lqfo/kk 56,44,212.00           1,11,32,400.00       
>½ cky f'k{kk HkRrk 54,08,679.00           29,40,761.00           
V½ ekuns; 16,17,700.00           12,77,87,726.00    21,99,400.00           
B- vU; 2,87,119.00             8,45,92,433.00        
                                                            dqy 55,37,98,209.00    46,85,08,306.00      



vuqlwfp & 15d                   deZpkjh lsokfuoÙ̀k vkSj lsokar ykHk

fooj.k is'ku minku ¼xzsP;qVh½ jkf'k vodk'k udnhdj.k dqy

 01-04-2024 dks izkjafHkd 'ks"k -                          54,85,572.00                26,58,804.00                   81,44,376.00       

ifjo/kZu%& vU; laxBu ls izkIr va'knku dk iwathdr̀ ewY; 6,57,144.00                  -                                     -                         
dqy ¼d½ -                          61,42,716.00                26,58,804.00                   81,44,376.00       
?kVk& o"kZ ds nkSjku okLrfod Hkzqxrku ¼[k½ 31,96,118.00                24,29,639.00                   56,25,757.00       
31-03-25 dks miyC/k 'ks"k jkf’k & & ¼x½  ¼d&[k½ 29,46,598.00                2,29,165.00                     31,75,763.00       

chekafdd ¼,Dpqfj;y½ ewY;kadu ds vuqlkj 31-03-25 dks visf{kr izko/kku ¼?k½ 3,43,08,429.00            2,88,67,334.00               6,31,75,763.00    

d- pkyw o"kZ esa fd;k tkus okyk izko/kku ¼?k&x½ 3,13,61,831.00            2,86,38,169.00               6,00,00,000.00    

[k- ubZ isa'ku ;kstuk esa va’knku 

x- lsokfuoÙ̀k deZpkfj;ksa dks fpfdRlk izfriwfrZ

?k- lsokfuof̀Ùk ij xg̀ uxj ;k=k

p- tek layXu ¼fMikWftV fayaDM½ chek Hkqxrku 

dqy ¼d$[k$x$?k$p½ 3,13,61,831.00            2,86,38,169.00               6,00,00,000.00    

jkf'k :i;s esa



 vuqlwph & 16                    'kS{kf.kd O;; 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

iz;ksx'kkyk O;; @ miHkksX; 39,21,628.00                        54,876.00                          
 {ks=dk;Z ¼QhYModZ½ @ lEesyuksa esa Hkkxhnkjh 5,87,504.00                           8,27,512.00                       
laxks"Bh ¼lsfeukj½ @ dk;Z'kkyk 10,06,930.00                        2,76,410.00                       
vfrfFk f'k{kd ¼foftfVax QSdYVh½ ds fy, Hkqxrku

ijh{kk O;; 1,77,321.00                           1,51,338.00                       
Nk= dY;k.k [kpZ 1,97,012.00                           17,231.00                          
izos'k O;; 1,00,405.00                           2,32,279.00                       
nh{kkar lekjksg O;; 1,84,953.00                           56,82,452.00                    
izdk'ku

Qsyksf'ki] Nk=of̀Rr o othQk Nk=ksa dks 85,18,324.00                        94,36,855.00                    
 'kqYd ,oa lnL;rk O;; 17,92,705.00                        23,22,575.00                    
[ksy O;; @ miHkksT; 6,65,992.00                           1,80,540.00                       
[ksy dksfpax O;;

fpfdRlk ijke'kZ ,oa nok 2,86,019.00                           1,70,131.00                       
lkaLdf̀rd dk;ZØe vkSj lacaf/kr O;; 5,48,916.00                           9,07,027.00                       
fo'ofo|ky; Nk=kokl vkSj esl O;; 

vU; ¼uSd O;;½ 36,73,019.00                        25,850.00                          
dqy 2,16,60,728.00                     2,02,85,076.00                 



vuqqlwph &17                            iz'kklfud ,oa lkekU; O;; 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24
volajpuk
fctyh vkSj mtkZ 'kqYd 1,08,33,161.00       1,09,03,761.20     
bZ/ku [kpZ& tujsVj @ okgu 1,13,01,365.00       1,26,35,750.00     
chek
fdjk;k] midj vkSj dj 22,39,502.00          2,43,74,028.00     21,47,850.00         2,56,87,361.20        

lapkj
Mkd [kpZ vkSj rkj 31,503.60                20,411.00              
nwjHkk"k@ fjpktZ  @ csclkbZV O;; 47,85,816.00          48,17,319.60         16,43,312.00         16,63,723.00           

vU;
NikbZ ,oa ys[ku lkexzh 47,35,372.00          14,44,701.00         
;k=k vkSj Hkze.k O;; 21,94,596.00          33,11,640.00         
vkfrF; O;; 3,18,459.00             19,09,322.00         
dkUkwuh O;; 16,83,818.00          1,80,347.00           
ys[kkadu j[kj[kko ¼fjVsujf'ki½ vkSj vU; O;kolkf;d 'kqYd 2,59,820.00             
cSBd O;; 3,33,911.00             4,34,380.00           
ys[kk& ijh{k.k 'kqYd
foKkiu ,oa izpkj O;; 8,95,164.00             12,11,396.00         
lekpkj i= vkSj if=dk ¼tuZy½ O;; 2,57,744.00             2,85,150.00           
lqj{kk O;; 3,35,30,618.00       2,90,34,463.00     
ijke'k]Z dkuwuh ,oa vU; 'kqYd 1,80,884.00             13,08,274.00         
vU; lkekU;] dk;kZy; j[kj[kko dk [kpZ 25,48,541.00          4,69,38,927.00     24,53,031.00         4,15,72,704.00        

dqy 7,61,30,274.60     6,89,23,788.20        



 vuqlwph & 18                          ifjogu O;; 2024-25 2023-24

1- laLFkku ds LokfeRo okyk okgu

& chek [kpZ 2,87,059.00                   2,69,955.00                          
2- fdjk, vkSj iV~Vs ij fy;k x;k okgu

3- okgu fdjk, ij ysus dk O;; 86,32,672.00                 1,01,16,932.00                    
dqy 89,19,731.00                1,03,86,887.00                    



 vuqlwph & 19                         ejEer ,oa j[kj[kko 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

dk;kZy; vkSj Hkou ds j[kj[kko 1,19,299.00                1,48,155.00                
dkj[kkuk ,oa e'khujh ¼ih ,aM ,e ½ vkSj midj.kksa dh ejEer o j[kj[kko 92,89,479.00              24,01,027.00             
ifjlj @ ckxokuh vkSj laink ¼,LVsV½ j[kj[kko 1,77,84,398.00          62,42,108.00             
lkekU; ejEer ,oa j[kj[kko 96,77,559.00              8,38,069.00                
fo'ofo|ky; gkml dhfiax ¼xg̀ O;oLFkk½ ,oa lQkbZ 'kqYd 2,49,16,669.00          2,31,30,048.00          
vfrfFk xg̀ j[kj[kko 4,26,074.00                2,95,331.00                

dqy 6,22,13,478.00          3,30,54,738.00          



vuqlwph & 20                        foRrh; ykxr 2023-24 2022-23
cSad 'kqYd 17,864.00              97,129.40             
C;kt] midj vkSj dj

dj vuqikyu esa nsjh ds fy, naMkRed C;kt vkSj vU; 'kqYd 15,022.00             
dqy 17,864.00              1,12,151.40          



vuqlwph & 21 vU; O;; 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

v'kks/; vkSj lafnX/k _.kksa @ vfxzeksa ds fy, izko/kku - 
vifjorZuh; 'ks"k jkf'k [kkrksa ls lekIr dh xbZZ - 
vU; laLFkkuksa@ laxBuksa dks vuqnku @ NwV ¼lfClMh - 
fofo/k O;; & [kkrksa ls lekIr dh xbZ ¼fofo/k laifRr;ksa ls½

dqy - 



vuqlwph & 22               iwoZ vof/k ds O;; 2024-25 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24

& LFkkiuk O;; 91,00,976.00             33,37,289.00                
& 'kS{kf.kd O;; 27,90,196.00                
& iz'kklfud O;;
& ifjogu 
& ejEer o j[kj[kko
& vU; O;;

dqy 91,00,976.00             61,27,485.00                
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¼jkf'k #i;s esa½

ns;rk,a jkf'k laifRr;k¡ jkf'k jkf'k

,uih,l Vh;j 1 [kkrk ,uih,l Vh;j 1 [kkrk

 fnukad 01-04-2024 dks izkjafHkd 'ks"k 1,22,35,484.00   - 

fuos'k 68,03,424.00            

  tksM+sa+s% deZpkjh ;ksxnku                           
 3,91,54,735.00   

tksM+sa%% fo'ofo~|ky; ;ksxnku 4,96,56,323.00   

tksM+sa%% tek fd;k x;k C;kt  cSad esa 'ks"k 78,71,085.00            

?kVk% ,u,lMh,y dks LFkkukarj.k 8,63,72,033.00   

O;; ls vf/kd vk;

 fnukad 01-04-2025 dks 'ks"k jkf'k 1,46,74,509.00   

dqy 1,46,74,509.00   dqy 1,46,74,509.00         

jk"Vªh; isa'ku ;kstuk ¼,uih,l½ Vh;j & 1 [kkrk

31 ekpZ] 2025 rd dk rqyu i=



¼jkf'k #i;s esa½

O;; jkf'k vk; jkf'k

vfHknkrk ds [kkrsa esa tek C;kt -                                 fuos'k ij vftZr C;kt -                                            

cSad 'kqYd -                                 ?kVk%  31@03@2024 dks izksn~Hkwr C;kt -                                            

O;; ls vf/kd vk; -                                 
dqy -                                 dqy -                                            

jk"Vªh; isa'ku ;kstuk Vh;j &1 [kkrk

foRRh; o"kZ 2024-25 ds fy, vk; vkSj O;; [kkrk 



¼jkf'k #i;s esa½

izkfIr;ka jkf'k Hkqxrku jkf'k

 01-04-2024 dks izkjafHkd 'ks"k 54,32,060.00                 fuos'k

viuk va'knku 3,91,54,735.00              ,u,lMh,y dks gLrkarj.k 3,59,88,361.00                       
  ,u,lMh,y dks gLrkarj.k 5,03,83,672.00                       

fo'ofo|ky; ;ksxnku 4,96,56,323.00            

fuos'k ij izkIr C;kt -                                
  31/03/2025  dks lekiu 'ks"k 78,71,085.00                          

cSad cpr [kkrs ij C;kt -                                

fuos'k Hkquk;k x;k -                                

dqy 9,42,43,118.00            dqy 9,42,43,118.00                       

jk"Vªh; isa'ku ;kstuk Vh;j &1 [kkrk

izkfIr;k¡ vkSj Hkqxrku [kkrk foRrh; o"kZ 2024&25 ds fy,



झारखंड क� द्र�य �वश्व�वद्यालय  

(संसद�य अ�ध�नयम के तहत 2009  म� स्था�पत क� द्र�य �वश्व�वद्यालय) 

चेर�-मनातू, िजला – रांची- 835222  

झारखंड   

31 माचर् 2025 को समाप्त वषर् के �लए महत्वपणूर् लेखाकंन नी�तया ंऔर खात� पर �टप्पणी !  

अनसुचूी – 23: महत्वपणूर् लेखाकंन नी�तया ँ 

1. लेखा तैयार करने का आधार:   
�व�ीय �ववरण �श�ा मंत्रालय द्वारा �नधार्�रत �सद्धांत� और प्र�क्रयाओं के अनसुार, क� द्र�य �व� पो�षत श�ै�णक 
संस्थान� के �लए �नधार्�रत खात ेके नए प्रारूप म� और ऐ�तहा�सक लागत �सद्धातं के अंतगर्त भारत म� आम तौर 
पर स्वीकृत लेखाकंन  �सद्धातं� के आधार पर तैयार �कए जात ेह�  अन्यथा व�णर्त को छोड़कर।   
 

2. राजस्व मान्यता: 
 

 सभी अनदुान/योगदान को प्रोद्भवन (एकु्रअल) आधार पर मान्यता द� जाती है य�द स्वीकृत अप�रवतर्नीय है 
अन्यथा नकद आधार पर और व्यय/देनदा�रय� को प्रोद्भवन (एकु्रअल) आधार पर मान्यता द� जाती है। सरकार� 
अनदुान और यजूीसी अनदुान को प्रािप्त आधार पर  �हसाब म� �लया जाता है। हाला�ँक, जहा ं �व�ीय वषर् से 



संबं�धत अनदुान जार� करने क� मंजरू� 31 माचर् से पहले प्राप्त हो जाती है और अनदुान वास्तव म� अगले �व�ीय 
वषर् म� प्राप्त होता है, अनदुान का �हसाब प्रोद्भवन आधार पर �कया जाता है और उतनी ह� रा�श अनदुानकतार् से 
वसलू� योग्य के रूप म� �दखाई जाती है। 

 छात्र� से शलु्क, प्रवेश फॉमर् क� �बक्र� और बचत ब�क खात� पर ब्याज का �हसाब नकद आधार पर �कया जाता 
है।  

 भ�ूम, भवन और अन्य संप�� से आय और �नवेश पर ब्याज का लेखा प्रोद्भवन आधार पर �कया जाता है। 
 व्यय को प्रोद्भवन के आधार पर मान्यता द� जाती है और सभी �ात खच� के �लए प्रावधान �कया जाता है। 

 
3. अचल सम्प�� और मलू्यह्रास: 

(क) अचल सम्प�� को अ�धग्रहण क� लागत पर दशार्या जाता है, िजसम� अ�धग्रहण, स्थापना और संचालन से 
संबं�धत सभी प्रत्य� खचर् शा�मल ह�। 

  
 प�रसम्प��य� को �श�ा मंत्रालय द्वारा जार� �दशा-�नद�श� के अनसुार शीष� म� समहू�कृत �कया जाता है। �व� वषर् 

2024-25 म� कुछ प्रारं�भक अचल प�रसम्प��य� को ऐसे �दशा-�नद�श� और महालेखाकार पर��क (एजी ऑ�डट)  

अनशंुसा के अनपुालन म� पनुसर्महू�कृत �कया है।    
 

 अचल संप��य� पर मलू्यह्रास अनसुचूी-4 म� उिल्ल�खत दर पर सीधी रेखा पद्ध�त (एसएलएम) पर प्रदान �कया जाता 
है और वषर् के दौरान वदृ्�ध (ए�डशन्स) पर परेू वषर् के �लए मलू्यह्रास �श�ा मंत्रालय द्वारा जार� �दशा�नद�श� के 
अनसुार प्रदान �कया जाता है। 



 खात� क� पसु्तक� म� अ�धग्रहण क� लागत को ऐ�तहा�सक लागत पर �दखाया जाता है और सं�चत मलू्यह्रास को 
अलग से दशार्या जाता है।   

 जहा ँ�कसी प�रसंप�� का पणूर्तः मलू्यह्रास हो जाता है, उसे तलुन पत्र म� ₹1/- के अव�शष्ट मलू्य पर रखा जाएगा 
और उस पर आगे कोई मलू्यह्रास नह� ं�कया जाएगा। इसके बाद, प्रत्येक वषर् के योग पर मलू्यह्रास उस प�रसंप�� 
शीषर् के �लए लागू मलू्यह्रास दर पर अलग से वसलूा जाता है ।   
 

  प्रायोिजत प�रयोजना धनरा�श म� से सिृजत क� गई प�रसम्प��, जहां स्वा�मत्व प्रायोजक� के पास रहता है, ले�कन 
संस्थान� द्वारा धा�रत और उपयोग �कया जाता है, का �ववरण खात� के �टप्पणी म� अलग से �कया जाता है। 

  ऐसी प�रसंप��या,ँ िजनम� से प्रत्येक का व्यिक्तगत मलू्य 2000/- रुपये या उससे कम है, पसु्तकालय क� पसु्तक� 
को छोड़कर, को छोटे मलू्य क� प�रसंप��या ंके रूप म� माना जाता है, ऐसी प�रसंप��य� के संबंध म� 100% मलू्यह्रास 
प्रदान �कया जाता है और इस�लए राजस्व खात े म� डाला जाता है।   
 

 सॉफ्टवेयर के अजर्न पर होने वाले व्यय को कंप्यटूर और प�रधीय उपकरण�  (पे�रफेरल्स) से अलग कर �दया गया है 
क्य��क अमतूर् प�रसम्प�� से अलग होने के कारण, इनके संबंध म� अप्रचलन क� दर बहुत अ�धक है। 

  
(ख) पूंजीगत कायर् प्रग�त पर:  �नमार्ण के दौरान अिजर्त अचल संप��, संयंत्र एवं मशीनर�, उपकरण इत्या�द तथा 
स्थापना के �लए लं�बत अचल संप��य� को पूजंीगत कायर् प्रग�त पर (सीडब्ल्यआूईपी) के रूप म� दजर् �कया गया है। 
प्रमा�णत रूप से पणूर् �कए गए कायर् को सीडब्ल्यआूईपी से संबं�धत प�रसंप��य� म� स्थानांत�रत कर �दया जाता है।      

 



4. अमतूर् प�रसम्प�� :  
पेट�ट और कॉपी राइट, ई- शोध प�त्रकाएँ (जनर्ल्स) और सॉफ्टवेयर के अजर्न पर व्यय (कंप्यटूर और पे�रफेरल्स से 
अलग) को अमतूर् प�रसम्प�� के तहत समहू�कृत �कया जाता है, इनके संबंध म� अप्रचलन क� दर बहुत अ�धक है। 
मलू्यह्रास, अनसुचूी – 4 : अचल संप�� और मलू्यह्रास भ�ा,  म� उिल्ल�खत दर� पर प्रदान �कया गया है ।    

 
आस्थ�गत राजस्व व्यय को व्यय क� प्रकृ�त के आधार पर, उसके �कए जाने के वषर् से 5 से 10 वषर् क� अव�ध म� 
बट्टे खात ेम� डाला जाता है।  

5. सेवा�नव�ृ� �हतलाभ 

सेवा�नव�ृ� लाभ यानी प�शन, उपदान (गे्रच्यटु�) और छुट्ट� नकद�करण बीमा�ंकक (एक्च�ुरयल) मलू्यांकन के आधार 
पर प्रदान �कए जात ेह�। प�शन, उपदान और छुट्ट� नकद�करण का वास्त�वक भगुतान संबं�धत प्रावधान� के खात� म�  
काटा (ड�ेबट) जाता है। 

6. �नवेश: 
�नवेश को "वतर्मान �नवेश" के रूप म� वग�कृत �कया जाता है और लागत या बाजार मलू्य से कम पर �कया जाता 
है। 

 
साव�ध जमा पर अिजर्त ब्याज को जमा प्रमाणपत्र� के आधार पर ब�क पिुष्ट/गणना के अनसुार मान्यता द� गई है 
और अनसुचूी 11 म� अलग से प्रद�शर्त �कया गया है। 



स्वीप/फ्लेक्सी खाते म� प्राप्त ब्याज को ब�क म� प्राप्त होने/संबं�धत स्वीप/फ्लेक्सी खाता �ववरण म� जमा �कए जाने 
पर मान्यता द� गई है। 

7.   �वदेशी मदु्रा लेनदेन: 

�वदेशी मदु्रा म� मलू्यव�गर्त लेन-देन का �हसाब-�कताब, लेन-देन क� तार�ख पर प्रच�लत �व�नमय दर पर �कया जाता 
है। 

8 .  कर लगाना: 

आयकर अ�ध�नयम 1961 (�वश्व�वद्यालय को धारा 10 (23सी) के तहत आयकर से छूट प्राप्त है) के तहत कोई कर 
योग्य आय नह� ंहोने के मद्देनजर, लेखापसु्तक�  म� आयकर के �लए कोई प्रावधान नह� ं�कया जाता है। 
 

9.  वतर्मान संप��, ऋण और अ�ग्रम: 

प्रबंधन क� राय म�, वतर्मान संप��, ऋण और अ�ग्रम का व्यवसाय के सामान्य पाठ्यक्रम म� वसलू� पर मलू्य होता 
है, जो कम से कम तलुन पत्र म� दशार्ई गई कुल रा�श के बराबर होता है। 

 

10. पट्टा: 

पट्टे का �कराया पट्टे क� शत� के संदभर् म� खचर् �कया जाता है। 
 

 



11. प्रायोिजत प�रयोजनाएँ: 

चाल ूप्रायोिजत प�रयोजना के संबंध म�, प्रायोजक� से प्राप्त रा�श को "वतर्मान देयताएं और प्रावधान" शीषर्क म� जमा 
�कया जाता है। जब भी ऐसी प�रयोजना के �लए �कए गए व्यय/अ�ग्रम का भगुतान �कया जाता है, या संबं�धत 
प�रयोजना खात ेसे ओवरहेड शलु्क ड�ेबट �कया जाता है, तो देयता खाता ड�ेबट कर �दया जाता है। 

यजूीसी या �व�भन्न अन्य संगठन� द्वारा �व� पो�षत क�नष्ठ शोध अध्येताव�ृ� (ज�ूनयर �रसचर् फेलो�शप) का 
�हसाब प्रायोिजत प�रयोजना के समान ह� �कया जाता है, �सवाय इसके �क व्यय आम तौर पर केवल अध्येताव�ृ� 
और छात्रव�ृ�  के �वतरण पर होता है िजसम� अध्येता (फेलो) और �वद्वान� (स्कॉलर) द्वारा आकिस्मक व्यय के �लए 
भ�ा शा�मल हो  सकता है। 

12. आकिस्मक देनदा�रयाँ: 

देनदा�रया ंजो महत्वपणूर् (मटे�रयल) ह� और िजनके भ�वष्य के प�रणाम को उ�चत �निश्चतता के साथ स�ुनिश्चत नह� ं
�कया जा सकता ह�, उन्ह� आकिस्मक माना जाता है और खात� म� �टप्पणी के माध्यम से प्रकट �कया जाता है। 

  



अनसुचूी – 24:  

आकिस्मक देनदा�रया ँऔर खात� पर �टप्प�णया ँ

1. अनसुचूी 1 से 24 संलग्न ह� और 31 माचर् 2025 तक तुलन पत्र (बलै�स शीट) और उस �त�थ को समाप्त वषर् के �लए 

आय और व्यय खात ेका एक अ�भन्न अंग ह�। 

2. आकिस्मक देयताएं 
 जेबीवीएनएल के प� म� ब�क प्रत्याभ�ूत (बीजी) जार� क� गई, िजसे 53.90 लाख रुपये के साव�ध जमा रसीद 

(एफडीआर) के रूप म� रखा गया है। उपरोक्त साव�ध जमा (एफडी) पर अिजर्त ब्याज को आय के रूप म� 
�लया गया है।  

 सीयजेू के �खलाफ �व�भन्न न्यायालय� म� कुछ मामले लं�बत ह�। इस संबंध म� कुछ साव�ध जमा रसीद 
(एफडीआर) को ग्रहणा�धकार के अंतगर्त रखा गया है िजसका मलू्य 94,14,702.00 रुपये (रुपये 86,00,000.00 
+ रुपये 8,14,702.00) है।  

3. यजूीसी से प्राप्त अनदुान  
खात� के सामान्य प्रारूप के मानदंड� के अनसुार, सहायता अनदुान को उ�चत रूप से अलग �कया गया है और केवल 
राजस्व उद्देश्य के �लए अनदुान को आय और व्यय खात ेम� मान्यता द� गई है और पूजंीगत व्यय के �लए उपयोग 
क� गई अनदुान रा�श को पूजंीकृत �कया गया है और संबं�धत प�रसंप��य� म� �दखाया गया है और क्रमशः कै�पटा 
फंड म� जोड़ा गया है। 
 
 



4. अचल संप��यां: 
�व�ीय वषर् 2024-25 म� पूंजीगत कायर् प्रग�त पर (सीडब्ल्यआूईपी) से अ�धग्र�हत क� गई अचल संप��य� और 
हस्तांत�रत  पणूर् पूजंीगत काय� क� रा�श ₹127 करोड़ रुपये है।  मलू्यह्रास "अनसुचूी 4" के अनसुार संबं�धत संप��य� 
पर लाग ूदर� पर लगाया गया है। 

 
लेखापर��ा अवलोकन के अनसुार, अन्य शीषर्क� के अंतगर्त रखी गई प�रसंप��य� क� पहचान उ�चत शीषर्क� के �लए 
क� गई और उन्ह� ऐसे शीषर्क� म� स्थानांत�रत कर �दया गया। इस स्थानातंरण के कारण मलू्यह्रास म� ₹11.70 लाख 
क� कमी आई, और उसका लेखा-जोखा �कया गया।    
कंप्यटूर, आईट� और नेटव�क� ग घटक� से संबं�धत सभी प�रसंप��य� को "कंप्यटूर और बाह्य उपकरण ( पे�रफेरल्स)" 

शीषर्क के तहत दजर् �कया गया है।    

�व�ीय वषर् 2012-2013 के दौरान �वश्व�वद्यालय को राजस्व एवं भ�ूम सधुार �वभाग, झारखंड सरकार से चरे� 

मनात,ू कांके प्रखंड, राचंी म� राज्य सरकार से दान के रूप म� 319.28 एकड़ भ�ूम आवं�टत क� गई थी। दान के रूप 

म� प्राप्त भ�ूम को 1 रुपये के नाममात्र मलू्य पर अचल संप�� "भ�ूम-मकु्त धा�रत" (भ�ूम-फ्र�होल्ड) के रूप म� अलग 

से दशार्या गया है। 

5. पूंजीगत कायर् प्रग�त पर: 

वषर् के दौरान ₹ 31.44 करोड़ रुपये क� वदृ्�ध हुई है, तथा�प ऐसे कायर् प्रग�त पर (डब्ल्यआूईपी) म� से ₹ 89.35 करोड़ 
रुपये मलू्य के कुछ कायर् परेू हो चकेु ह� तथा उ�चत शीष� के अंतगर्त पूजंीकृत �कए गए ह�।  



6. कमर्चा�रय� को अ�ग्रम: 
�वश्व�वद्यालय के कमर्चा�रय� को �दए गए अ�ग्रम� को �नम्न�ल�खत शीषर् के अंतगर्त अलग से दशार्या गया है: 
वेतन, एलट�सी अ�ग्रम, मे�डकल अ�ग्रम, संगोष्ठ� और कायर्शाला अ�ग्रम, यात्रा/खेल आ�द अ�ग्रम, कंप्यटूर अ�ग्रम  

7.    राजस्व मान्यता: 

छात्र� से प्राप्त शलु्क, आवेदन शलु्क, �श�ण/गैर-�श�ण कमर्चा�रय� से प्राप्त शलु्क नकद आधार पर लेखा�ंकत �कए 

जाते ह�। ऐसी श�ै�णक प्रािप्तय� का मलू्य ₹10.27 करोड़ है ("अनसुचूी-09") 

8. पवूर् अव�ध क� वस्तुएँ: 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 रा�श(रु.) �टप्पणी 
आय 2.66  लाख ब्याज और अन्य आय 

खचर्   

-स्थापना व्यय  91  लाख 
 
 

 

-प्रशास�नक व्यय   

-अन्य   



9. समाधान: 
 

 झारखंड केन्द्र�य �वश्व�वद्यालय के खात ेका ब�क के साथ �मलान वषर् के दौरान �कया गया है तथा प्रस्ततु नह� ं

�कए गए या बाद म� पनुः जार� �कए गए सभी पहचान योग्य चके� के �लए प्र�तवत� प्र�विष्टया ंक� ग�। 

10    �कराया: 

ब्राम्बे िस्थत प्र�श�ण संस्थान और कुलप�त आवास का �कराया �दया जाता है, जो �कराये पर �लए गए ह�। पट्टा 
समझौते के अनसुार (01.04.2024 से 31.03.2025 तक क� अव�ध के �लए) ₹ 22.40 लाख रुपये क� रा�श प्रदान क� गई 
है। 

11. जमा देयताएँ:   
कोई भी दावा न क� गई लं�बत जमा रा�श �व�ीय वषर् 2024-25  के दौरान �व�वध आय म� जमा नह� ंक� गई है। 

12. �नवेश: 
साव�ध जमा पर अिजर्त ब्याज रु. 2.70 करोड़ प्रच�लत ब्याज दर के आधार पर गणना क� गई को �नवेश से आय के 
रूप म� मान्यता द� गई है (अनसुचूी-11) ।   

13. �न�ध का स्रोत: 
�व�ीय वषर् 2024-25 के दौरान यजूीसी द्वारा योजना सामान्य �वकास सहायता के तहत सहायता अनदुान के रूप म� 
₹ 68.20 करोड़ रुपये स्वीकृत �कए गए थे, और �व�ीय वषर् के दौरान प्राप्त हुए थे। �न�ध का अन्य मखु्य स्रोत छात्र� 
से श�ै�णक प्रािप्तया ंह� जो वषर् के दौरान ₹10.27 करोड़ रुपये प्राप्त �कए गए ह�। 
 



14. वतर्मान देनदा�रया:ं 
प्रायोिजत अध्येताव�ृ� (फ़ेलो�शप)/प्रायोिजत प�रयोजना के �वरुद्ध देयता को अलग से �हसाब म� �लया गया है और 
अनसुचूी 3(क) और 3(ख) �न�ध शषे �दखाए गए ह� जो कुछ �वशषे प�रयोजना कायर् और अध्येताव�ृ� (फ़ेलो�शप) 
और छात्रव�ृ� के �लए �दए गए ह�।  
अनसुचूी 3(ग) अचल संप�� प�रयोजनाओं क� खर�द के उपयोग के बाद शषे पूजंी �न�ध को दशार्ती है 

 
वषर् 2024-25 के दौरान, झारखंड क� द्र�य �वश्व�वद्यालय को स्थायी प�रसर, चरे�-मनातू म� भवन �नमार्ण के उद्देश्य 
से उच्च �श�ा �व�पोषण एज�सी (हेफा) )से ऋण �दया गया है। ऋण सीधे लेनदार� (के्र�डटसर्) को �कए गए भगुतान 
के रूप म� था। 31 माचर्, 2025 को बकाया ऋण रा�श रु. 73.63 करोड़ थी। यह रा�श वतर्मान देनदा�रय� के शीषर्क के 
तहत �वशषे �न�ध- देय/अप्रयोग्य के रूप म� �दखाई गई है। 

15. प्रािप्त एवं भगुतान खाता आवश्यकतानसुार “संलग्न”। 
16.  वतर्मान संप�� 

अनसुचूी 7 म� नकद� एवं ब�क शषे  शीषर्क  के अंतगर्त �व�भन्न बचत ब�क खात� म� ₹ 35.04 करोड़ रुपये क� रा�श 
को �व�भन्न बचत ब�क खात� म� पड़ी रा�श के रूप म� �दखाया गया है (�पछले वषर् के ₹ 33.02 करोड़ रुपये क� शषे 
रा�श क� तुलना म� इसम� वदृ्�ध हुई है), िजसम� से ₹ 24.11 करोड़ रुपये उच्च �श�ा �व�पोषण एज�सी के साथ लेन-
देन हेत ुकेनरा ब�क के चार खात� म� रखे गए ह�।  
 
बचत खात ेसे अ�त�रक्त शषे रा�श को स्वीप खात ेनामक अस्थायी साव�ध जमा खाते म� स्थानातं�रत करने के �लए 
ब�क के साथ एक व्यवस्था है। ऐसे खात� म� उपलब्ध शषे रा�श ₹18.40 करोड़ रुपये है।  



17. अनसुचूी 9 म� - श�ै�णक प्रािप्तय�, �वश्व�वद्यालय क� शलु्क संरचना के अनसुार ₹1.09 करोड़ रुपये क� अन्य शलु्क  
दशार्ई गई है, िजसम� स्व-�व�पो�षत पाठ्यक्रम का �वश्व�वद्यालय का �हस्सा ₹42.67 लाख रुपये शा�मल है। तथा�प, 
अन्य �न�ध क� �वभाजन प्र�विष्ट हेत,ु संबं�धत �वभाग से सॉफ्टवेयर अद्यतन हेत ुअनरुोध �कया गया है। 

18. अनसुचूी 17 म�, प्रशास�नक एवं सामान्य व्यय अवसंरचना शीषर् के अंतगर्त ₹1.08 करोड़ रुपये �वद्यतु शलु्क और  
₹1.13 करोड़ रुपये �धन शलु्क के रूप म� दशार्ए गए ह�, जो �पछले �व�ीय वषर् 2023-24 से कम है। यह रा�श 
प�रसर म� नए भवन� के सिम्मलन के कारण है और इसका भगुतान �वद्यतु �वभाग से प्राप्त �बल के अनसुार 
�कया जाता है। हाला�ँक, सीयजेू प्रबंधन ने सौर ऊजार् पनैल लगाने क� पहल क� है, िजससे भ�वष्य म� �धन और 
�बजल� के खचर् म� उल्लेखनीय कमी आएगी। 

19. सेवा�नव�ृ� �हतलाभ 
�व� वषर् 2024-25 के �लए उपदान (गे्रच्यटु�) देयता के �लए बीमां�कक मलू्याकंन अनमुान ₹12.91 करोड़ रुपये और 
अवकाश नकद�करण के �लए ₹11.79 करोड़ रुपये है। इस अनमुान म� से चाल ूवषर् क� आय से ₹ 6.00 करोड़ रुपये 
का एक कोष सेवा�नव�ृ� �न�ध के नाम से बनाया गया है। 

20. नई प�शन �न�ध: 
नई प�शन योजना के अनसुार, इस �न�ध के खाते सदस्य� के स्वा�मत्व म� होत ेह�, �वश्व�वद्यालय के नह�ं। ये खात े
�वश्व�वद्यालय के खात� से अलग ह�। 2024-25 को समाप्त वषर् के �लए प्रािप्त एवं भगुतान खाता,  आय एवं व्यय 
खाता और प�शन योजना क� तुलन पत्र (बलै�स शीट)  तैयार कर ल� गई है और �श�ा मंत्रालय के �दशा-�नद�श� के 
अनसुार,  उसे 2024-25 के �लए �वश्व�वद्यालय के वा�षर्क लेखा �ववरण म� संलग्न कर �दया गया है।  
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31 मार्च 2025 को समाप्त वर्ष के लिए झारखंड केंद्रीय विश्वविद्यालय के खातों

पर भारत के नियंत्रक एवं महालेखा परीक्षक की राय

राय

हमने झारखंड केंद्रीय विश्वविद्यालय के वित्तीय विवरणों का लेखा परीक्षण किया है, जिसमें 31

मार्च 2025 तक की वित्तीय स्थिति का विवरण और उसी वर्ष समाप्त हुए वर्ष के लिए आय एवं

व्यय खाता तथा प्राप्तियां एवं भुगतान खाता शामिल है,  और वित्तीय विवरणों के नोट्स, जिनमें

नियंत्रक एवं महालेखा परीक्षक (कर्तव्य, शक्तियां एवं सेवा की शर्तें) अधिनियम, 1971 की धारा

19(2) के साथ पठित केंद्रीय विश्वविद्यालय अधिनियम, 2009 की धारा 31  (1) के अंतर्गत महत्वपूर्ण

लेखांकन नीतियों का सारांश शामिल है।

इस लेखापरीक्षा प्रतिवेदन में भारत के नियंत्रक एवं महालेखा परीक्षक (सीएजी) की केवल

वर्गीकरण,  सर्वोत्तम लेखांकन प्रथाओं के अनुरूपता, लेखांकन मानकों, प्रकटीकरण मानदंडों आदि के

संबंध में लेखांकन उपचार पर टिप्पणियां शामिल हैं। कानून, नियमों और विनियमों (औचित्य और

नियमितता) और दक्षता सह प्रदर्शन पहलुओं आदि के अनुपालन के संबंध में वित्तीय लेनदेन पर

लेखापरीक्षा टिप्पणियां, यदि कोई हों, तो निरीक्षण प्रतिवेदन / सीएजी की लेखापरीक्षा प्रतिवेदन के
माध्यम से अलग से प्रतिवेदित की जाती हैं।

हमारी राय में, झारखंड केंद्रीय विश्ववि‌द्यालय के संलग्न वित्तीय विवरण, लेखांकन नीतियों और

उन पर आधारित टिप्पणियों और आगे प्रस्तुत होने वाली पृथक लेखापरीक्षा प्रतिवेदन में उल्लिखित

अन्य विषयों के साथ पढ़ा जाए, 31 मार्च 2025 को स्वायत निकाय की वित्तीय स्थिति तथा उस वर्ष

की समाप्ति तक उसकी वित्तीय प्रदर्शन का सच्चा एवं निष्पक्ष दृष्टिकोण प्रस्तुत करते हैं, जो

विश्वविद्यालय पर लागू खातों के समान प्रारूप तथा भारत में सामान्यतः स्वीकृत लेखांकन मानकों

के अनुरूप है।

राय का आधार

हमने अपनी लेखापरीक्षा, सीएजी के लेखापरीक्षा विनियमों, मानकों, नियमावलियों,

दिशानिर्देशों  /  मार्गदर्शन-टिप्पणियों/आदेशों  /  परिपत्रों आदि के अनुसार की है। हमारी ज़िम्मेदारियों का
विवरण हमारी प्रतिवेदन के "वित्तीय विवरणों की लेखापरीक्षा हेतु लेखापरीक्षक की ज़िम्मेदारियाँ"

अनुभाग में दिया गया है। हम वित्तीय विवरणों की हमारी लेखापरीक्षा से संबंधित नैतिक
आवश्यकताओं के अनुसार स्वायत्त निकाय से स्वतंत्र हैं, और हमने इन आवश्यकताओं के अनुसार

अपनी अन्य नैतिक ज़िम्मेदारियों को पूरा किया है। हमारा मानना है कि हमारे द्वारा प्राप्त

लेखापरीक्षा साक्ष्य हमारी राय के लिए पर्याप्त और उपयुक्त आधार प्रदान करते हैं।




























	BALANCE SHEET
	INCOME EXPENDITURE
	SCHEDULE 1
	SCHEDULE-2
	SCHEDULE-3
	SCHEDULE-3(a)SPONSORED PROJECTS
	SCHEDULE-3(b)
	SCHEDULE-3(c)
	SCHEDULE-4
	SCHEDULE-5
	SCHEDULE-6
	SCHEDULE7
	SCHEDULE-8
	SCHEDULE-9
	SCHEDULE-10
	SCHEDULE-11
	SCHEDULE 12
	SCHEDULE-13
	SCHEDULE14
	SCHEDULE-15
	Schedule-15A
	SCHEDULE-16
	SCHEDULE-17
	SCHEDULE-18
	SCHEDULE-19
	SCHEDULE-20
	SCHEDULE-21
	SCHEDULE-22
	RECEIPT & PAYMENT
	BS-Nps
	IE-NPS
	rp-nps
	CUJ-FINANCIALS-24-25 Final - HIndi.pdf
	BALANCE SHEET
	INCOME EXPENDITURE
	SCHEDULE 1
	SCHEDULE-2
	SCHEDULE-3
	SCHEDULE-3(a)SPONSORED PROJECTS
	SCHEDULE-3(b)
	SCHEDULE-3(c)
	SCHEDULE-4
	SCHEDULE-5
	SCHEDULE-6
	SCHEDULE7
	SCHEDULE-8
	SCHEDULE-9
	SCHEDULE-10
	SCHEDULE-11
	SCHEDULE 12
	SCHEDULE-13
	SCHEDULE14
	SCHEDULE-15
	Schedule-15A
	SCHEDULE-16
	SCHEDULE-17
	SCHEDULE-18
	SCHEDULE-19
	SCHEDULE-20
	SCHEDULE-21
	SCHEDULE-22
	RECEIPT & PAYMENT
	BS-Nps
	IE-NPS
	rp-nps

	CUJ-FINANCIALS.pdf
	SCHEDULE-3(c)
	BS-Nps

	CUJ-FINANCIALS.pdf
	SCHEDULE-13




